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OREGON 9-3850

Fioe

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 30, 1950

Vr, Jomes A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Hetions Headquartcrs
LO5 Bast li2nd Strect

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Garnge
CHNGE NCs 13 - Adjustment of Ornomental Metal and Hollow
Metal Subcontracts Concerning Glass and
Yetal Screens

References: (a) United Hations Comments on Contractor's Addenda,
dated April 20, 1950.

(b) Analysis of Bids and Recommendation for Award
of Subcontract for Hollow Metal Doors, Frames
and Trim, dated July 28, 1950, Approved August
9, 1950.

(c) Analysis of Bids ~nd Recommendation for Award
of Subcontract for Ornamentrsl and Miscellaneous
Metal, dated August 3, 1950, Approved August 23, 192"

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On November 28, 1950, at a meeting held in your office and at-
tended by the folloving:

llessrs.J. Zunser, U.N,H.P.O.

E. A« Van Name, "

J. J. Healy, "

P. Bohanon, "

. Hopper, n

C. L. Rcese, F-T-"-5, Inc.

P. Del Vecchio, "

Jo Brock, Ltlantic lietal Products, Inc,

it was determined that both Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. and
General Bronze Corporation had proposed furnishing the interior
glass and metal screens for the Gencral Assembly, This was brought
about by the following circumstances:

(a) Reference (a), "Black Book", changed the construction

of the GM Scrcens from Aluminum to Hollow Metal as
follows:

Continued.‘lint.llaoe.



Mr, James L. Dawson ~Page 2= November 30, 1950

Re: General Assembly Change No. 13

l. Item 15, Scetions 11 and 12 - "Change all metal
and glass scrcens from Aluminum to Steel".

2. Item L, Scetion 1l = "Provide H.M. Doors where
metal and glass screens arc changed from Aluminum
to Stecl".

It is evident from the above that the intent was to have General:
Bronze Corporstion furnish the screens, less the doors, and to have
Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. furnish the doors only. This is borne
out by paragraph la, Itcm "U" in Reference (c).

(b) However, in .tlantic's subcontract, paragrarh la reads as
follows:

'"Included in the scope of this contract is all the
hollow retal work specified or implied in The Com-
ments on Contractors /Addenda of february 15, 1950
under Sections 1l and Sections 11 and 12",

Obviously Atlantic Yetal Products, Ince had included in their bid
the price of the serecns and doors.

Since no details were available in the contract documents, the sub-
contractors figured as follows:

(2) Gencral Bronze - in accordance with drawings A-127 and
A=136, dated October 3, 1949, vhich werc included in a
previous bid sct.

(b) Atlantic Meta2l Products = in accordance with a detail
prepared by them for o similar screen in the Meeting
H."{llS.

The currcnt details, shoim on your drawing R.-128, Revision No. 3,
dated September 28, 1950, conform with your previous requircments.
shown on A=-136, datcd October 3, 1949. This detail involves a

Tee shaped mullion, faced with hollow metal. Since Atlantic Metal
Products can not make these screens in this manner, we have requested
that Atlantic delete the screcns only from their contract and submit
their eredit for the deletion,

For purposes of accounting, we arc hercby identifying this adjustment
as our Change No, 1%, vhieh does not change our total gusrantced maxi-
mum cost price,

Very truly yours,

FULLER=TURNER=IT/.LSH-SLATTERY, INC,

o s '
17 ;%:qu'f"é7iﬁu//
Mo Jy Grogan /
MJG ¢ PDV¥#cab Projcct lManager
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k{rﬂf ‘& ovember 30,
Lo { A
Mr, Jemes A. Dawso
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office W Nariohs rsacquandl]
LO5 East L2nd Street L SO A DAY DN
New York 17, N, Y. beputibmeronaion; ol Construction)
P RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - G Assembly & North Parking Space
D’e’ar Mr, Dawson: h
A/
. ¥ We are enclosing herewith a copy of Progress Schedule which was prepared
f at the time the contract was let for the General Assembly and North Parking

Space. This is the schedule on which our subcontractors have based their bids.

We were very greatly disappointed with the delay experienced by the
American Bridge Company with their structural steel for the North Parking Space
which caused corresponding general delays in the progress of the North Parking
Garage, as indicated on the chart. We vere more than ever concerned yesterday
in a meeting in Mr.Zunser's office with the American Bridge Company where it
developed that American Bridge Company is not yet prepared to say when they
will erect the steel for the superstructure for the General Assembly Building,
nor will they commit themselves as to their procedure for the time required
after the start of erection of the superstructure until areas are released by
them for the installation of concrete and other work.

It is our opinion that the American Bridge Company will not start the
erection of the superstructure above the main floor of the General Assembly
before February 1, 1951. That would result in a delay of nearly three months

in this progress schedule.
I hope you will be able to use this information in dealing with the

American Bridge Company for betterment of their deliveries and improvement

of the system of erection so as to allow the early installation of concrete
works

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

My odge
| é?’:' .
MJG/1br oj;cgrﬂanagogan er -

Encl, - Progress Schedule
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CONCRETE FILL & FINISH

FLOOR COVERINGS

ORNAMENTAL METAL

EXTERIOR MARBLE & STONE

TOILET ENCLOSURES - METAL

'CARPENTRY & MILLWORK

GLASS & GLAZING

WATERPROOFING & DAMPPROOFING

CAULKI NG

ROLL-UP DOORS & GRILLES

-]—4—-] |-§——-

PAINTING & FINISHING

m

TELEPHONE BOOTHS

INTERIOR MARBLE

ELEVATORS & ESCALATORS

TERRAZZO

INSULATION

BUILT-UP ROOFING

LIGHT SHUTTERS & SCREENS

MISC. ACCESSORIES
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK | -

.5‘._;
November 30, 1950

n‘c ‘-.' ‘.. D“‘Oﬂ . i WION
Co=-Ordinator of Construction 2101 ot Construction]
Headquarters Planning Office -
kOS5 East h2nd Street

New York 17, H. Y.

i lags

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Space

Dear dr, Dawson:

We are enclosing herewith a copy of Progress Schedule which was prepared
at the time the coniract was let for the General Assembly and North Parking
Space. This is the schedule on which our subeontractors have based their bids.

We were very greatly dissppointed with the delay experienced by the
American Bridge Company with their structural steel for the North Parking Space
which caused corresponding general delays in the progress of the North Parking
Garage, as indicated on the chart, We were more than ever concerned yesterday
in a meeting in Mr.Zunser's office with the Ameriean Bridge Company where it
developed that Ameriecan Bridge Company is not yet prepared to say when they
will erect the steel for the superstructure for the General Assesbly Building,
nor will they eommit themselves as to their procedure for the time required
after the start of erection of the superstrueture until areas are released by
them for the installation of eonerete and other work.

It is our opinion that ihe Aumerican Bridge Company will not start the
erection of the superstructure above the main floor of the (eneral Assembly

before February 1, 1951. That would result in a delay of nearly three months
in this progress schedule.

I hope you will be able to use this information in dealing with the

American Bridge Company for betterment of their deliveries and improvement

of the system of erection so as to allow the early installation of conceete
work,

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-FALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

Enel. - Progress Schedule
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
m UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.
November 30, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LO5 East Li2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y. % Aﬁp.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage — Finish Hardware

We are sending you herewith four copies of the Finish Hard-
ware Schedule for the North Parking Space, revised November 17, 1950,
submitted by the Lockwood Hardware Mfg. Co.

Will you please return two copies of the above Schedule,
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

This Schedule incorporates the following revisions, as ver=-
bally instructed by your Mr. W. Hopper on November 13, 1950:

(a) Door Closers and brackets are shown on the Public
toilets only (3B6 and 2B6). None are scheduled
for the Private toilets Nos. 3B27, 20, 33 and 1B15.

(b) The same master key for the South Parking Space
has been listed for use in the North Parking Space.

lMay we please have yowr immediate comments on this revised
Schedule. The fabrication of the door bucks for the North Parking

Space has been delayed pending the receipt of an approved hardware
schedule.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY , INC.

& 0P e

C.E. Reese
PDViteab Project Engineer

RECEIVED

DEC 1 1950 9
o 7
United Nations Headquarters

W.K.Harrison-Director of Planning




ISSUANCE OF DRAQINGS

. 30 November 1950

OFFICE COPY
4 December 1950
GA & Neorth Parking

Feller-Turner-vWalsn-Slattery

hend

Subgiited by lockwood

Rev,

2 None 176ov'50 Finish Herdware Schedule for Horth Parking

(APFROVED 1 Deec 1950 iEN.)
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OREGON 9-3950

%A FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
% UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT -

403 EAST 42ND STREET .
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. | &%

November 30, 1950 l pec ™1 1950

United i citons Tied susiisrs
JAMES A. DAWSON

{Co-ordinator of Construction) -

g+
lr. James A. Dawson W,

Co=~Qrdinator of Construction
United Nations Headgquarters
;05 East l2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith four () prints of the fol-
lowing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze
Corporation and C. E. Halback & Company:

H.G.P. 13=6, revised 11/29/50 - Layout of Stair #35

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

Q. 8. (Rean_

C. E. Reese
IH#*eab Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS
. OFFICE COPY . 30 November 1950

45 becamber 1950
GA & North Parking

Fullar-Turner<Walsh-Slattery

hand

3 ted e &
2 H=0P=13=-€ 138ov'S0 Layout of Stair §35

(M‘I‘B‘.{Nm 5 Deg 1950 ’o'o)
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42Np STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y,

NOV 30 1950 |

November 30, 1950 - | R o
| lea o= -

. WES A DA ¥

-
\ -ordinalef < Ca:ul:uc‘l;on]
o : "

Mr. James A, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
LO5 East 42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NCRTH PARKING SPACE
Reinforcing Steel Details

Dear Mr, Dawson:
We are sending you herewith for approval six (6) copies each of the follow-

ing reinforcing steel details submitted by Brennan & Sloan, Inc. and
Knickerbocker Construction Corporation:

1301, corrected 11/13/50

1302, corrected 11/27/50
2202, corrected 11/27/50

"Bottom Bar Layout, Div. #l,

lst Floor®

"Top Slab Bars, Div. #1, lst Floor"
"Top Slab Bar Layout, Div. #2,

1st Base."
2301, corrected 11/27/50 - "Top & Bottom Slab Bars, Div. #2,
1st Floor®
4101, corrected 11/27/50 - "Top & Bottom Slab Bars, Div. #,
' 2nd Base."
6101, corrected 11/27/50 - "Top & Bottom Slab Bars, Div. #6,
2nd Base.
ch101, corrected 11/27/50 - "Bar Layout for Curbs, Div. #i & #5,
2nd Base,n
€2203, corrected 11/27/50 - "Curbs on # and G Lines, Div. #1 & #i,
1st Base."

Will you please return three (3) copies each of the above drawings marked
with your approval or necessary correction.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY , INC.

/f@uﬁk

Ce Ee« Reese
CER:BK:LBR Project Engineer

\v\\



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

@ oEor @ 50 sevemer 195
13 December 1950
GA & North Perking
Fuller-Turner-#alsh-3lattery
hand

3 1302 2 0ct'50 Top Slab Bars Div. #1, lst f1.

3 2202 168ept'50 Top Slab Bar Layout, Div. #2, lst Bamt.

3 401 :::'&m Slab Bars, Div. #4, 20d Bsmt,

3 CA201 20Hov'50 Bar Layout for Curbs Div, 4 & 5, 2nd Bamt.
(ALL "APFROVED" 8 Des R.B.N.)

3 2301 3 Oct'50 Top & Bottom Slav Bars, Div. #2, 1st fl.

3 6101 2000L'50 v @ " " u " §6, 2nd Base.

3 ¢2203 310et'50 Curbs on H & G Lines. Div. 1 & 4, 1st base.

(SPPROVED AS NOTED © Decl950 R.E.N. RESUBMIT)

NOTE: Dwg. 1301 will follow

RECENED

950
ANALSH b‘L‘\TTE : \



/
My FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. ol < #L.ﬂ
: N\ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT b . et
\

D L) F 7

OREGON 9-3950

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November. 30, 1950 a3l \ 2

Mr. James A. Dawson [_/{ —d’/&o
Co~Ordinator of Construction St
United Yations Flanning Office

LO5 East 42nd Street /

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning .
Vibration Eliminators for Fan Systems

Dear Sir:

We are submitting herewith =mix copies of the Vibration Eliminator Co.
Drawings No. 25260-1 to 25260-57 inclusive and Drawing No.25260-59 to
25260-68 inclusive for the Vibration Eliminatorsbeing furnished by the
Vibration Eliminator Co. for Kerby Saunders, Inc., the heating, ven-
tilating and air conditioning subcontractor. .

We request the return of three copies of each of the above drawings
together with your approval and/or comments at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

@,///frra
C. E. Reese <
CER sWWS:be Project Engineer

Aﬁojﬂ /(,jef b /7l (7 50

—— ——



OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 30, 1950 RECEIVED
_ OEC 11950
@ -0{‘/@(/“ United MNaiicas b 22 uariars
lr. James A, Dawson g,i/"t’ NS s DR
Co=-Ordinator of Construction CEorten il Conmenciicn)

United Mations Planning Office /
405 Bast 42nd Street
New York, New York

Re: Contract HQl/8&2 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning
Buffalo Forge Co, Shop Drawings

Dear Sir:

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of each of the following
Buffalo Forge Co. drawings for fans for the General Assembly being
furnished under the Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning sub-
contract of Kerby Saunders, Inc.

Buffalo Forge Co. Drawing Noi 7W-19797, Fan Drawing for System
_ LOL4-8
n woon " " 514—19767, Fan Drawing for System
: ; 403-6,~7
n nom B " 7W-19785, Fan Dpawing for System
401-1,-2 . .
Buffalo Forge Co. Fan Schedule for all Systems.

Please review the above and return three (3) copies together with
your approval and{ or commants.

(Dee. 1Y 50 ’
4/&0_@” ,6.',/[ 28 Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
(O3 fress
C. E. Reese ¢
CER :WWS:be Project Engineer




OREGON 9-3950

K FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT |
403 EAST 42nND STREET ] =i :
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. DEC 1 198A ;
November 30, 1950 Uniedl Matian: s i
FAMES A, DANY . !:
eordinmtor of Constiiclion '

lir. James A. Dawson ﬂ
Co=Ordinator of Construction p

United Nations Headquarters
L4O5 East Li2nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lMr. Dawson: Ret Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Orn. lietal

We are sending you herewith four (L) prints each of the
following Ornamental Metal shop drawings submitted by General
Bronze Corporation and C. E. Halback & Co:

GB-A-2, dated 11/27/50 - Iouvers at East Podium Wall

GB“A"j, " n - " n n n n F.8.D.

Vill you please return two (2) prints each of the above
drawings marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, TNC,

O, L. (ecan_

C. E. Reese
MH*eab Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAEINGS

7 December 1950
GA & North Parking

Fuller-Turner-¥alsh-Slattery

hand

Submitted by General Bronze & Halback
2 GB=-A~2 2Mov'S50 Louvers at Hast Fodium Wall
2 GB-A=3 L) " " . " " PF.8.D.

(APFROVED 6 Des 1950 P.B.)
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 30, 1950

(.' 5

lir. James A. Dawson

Co=Crdinator of Construction ﬁ K—
United Nations Headquarters ﬂﬂ*
105 East L2nd St. M

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lir. Dawson: Ret Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the fol-
lowing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze
Corporation and C. E. Halback & Company:

HeGeP, 35-2, revised 11/28/50 - Expansion Joint at
Fire Tower Court
between Garage &
General Assembly

(N.P.)

Vill you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC,

C Q . @-9_-.9\_ ST
C. E, Reese FRECER VED

lH#*eab Project Engineer e
DEC 4 19t

United Nations Headquariers
W, K. Marrison-Director of Planning‘




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS
OFFICE COPY . 30 November 1950

5 Lecesber 1550

GA & Horth ‘arking
Fuller-Turner-+alan-3lattery

wubmlbied by usnersl Bronze & Halback
2 H-GP=35-2 2606t'50 Bxp. Joint at Fire Tower Court bet. Garage & GA (NP)
(AFPROVED § Dec 1950 #.R.N.)

’q.
"’_J,.-r‘ 1 \" ; I. . :_‘ L ‘l
~ " . \
4 1:160 ‘r_
0 \¥ 0 <

.-1'1_:._'.1!

cUls LN
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OREGON 9-3950

,;f,) FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, "‘fe"”‘ s——
' UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT | R=C " J
403 EAST 42nD STREET ;
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. i NDEC 11950
November 30, 1950 | Unitea (42iions Headguarters
JAMES A, DAY N
\ (Co-ordis _ uction)
lir. James A. Dawson v \k
Co=Ordinator of Construction \

United Nations Headquarters
J05 East l2nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith one (1) print each of the
following Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings as approved for field
distribution:

HeG.P. 13-2, revised 11/13/50

Iayout of Stair No. 1

H.G.P, 13=3, n " - nooon n n o9
Ho G. Po 13-,4, n " - f n n n 8
HeGoP, LL-1, dated " - Transformer Vault Grat-

ings & Frames
(General Bronze Corporation & C., E. Halback & Co.)

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

C. 8 0%uan_

C. E. Reese
MHiteab Project Engineer



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Movember 30, 1950

ir. James A. Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
Und ted Nations Headguarters
405 RKast 42nd Street

New York 17, . Y.

jsar Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Ceneral Assemnbly
: North Parking Carage - ifisc. iron

e are sanding you herewith one (1) print each of the
following Miscellanecus Iron shop drawings as approved for field
distribution:

1a0e.e 13=2, revised 11/13/50

layout of Stair No. 1

l.GePoe 13=3, " " = oo n n o9
.I."m}.Po lj-h’ " " - " f n " B
HeGePs Lh=1, dated " - Transformer Vault Grat-

ings & Frames
(General Bronze Corporation & C. L. Halback & Co.)
Very truly yours,
FULLER=TUANER=WALSH-SLATTERY, TNC,

\gll 7 X - R

Ue ;e HBEse
Lii#eab Project ingineer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

November 30, 1950

ir. James A. Lawson
Co=COrdinator of Construction
Uni ted Nations Headquarters
405 sast L2nd Street

vew York 17, He Ye

Contract 10 1/82 - General Assenbly

ear Ur. Jaweon! net
dorth Parking Carage — Hise, lron

e are geading you nerewith one (1) print each of the
followin: Miscellansous Iroa shop drawings as approved for field
dstribution:

layout of Stair No. 1

'

Hade o 13=2, revised 11/13/50
T.GePe 13=3, n " - n 9
lelGePe lj-h, " " = i 1 " 8

Transformer Vault COrat-
ings & Frames

:“;."J.P. l‘j.‘-l’ dﬂt@d .

(General Bromsze Corperation & C. &, Halback & Co.)
Vary truly yours,
U LLES=TUNER-WALSH=LAT TERY, 1NC.

T D/

v C C 0La Q

_ Ce e Resse
Lieab Project ingineer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

November 30, 1950

ir, Jases A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of (enstruction
Und ted Natloas feadgquarters
405 kast k2nd Street

AJem York 1?. He Yo

Jear Mr. Uswson: et Contraet /I 1/82 - General Assembly
- Horth Farkine Garage — Mise. lron

ie are sanding you nerewith one (1) print each of the
following Miscellaneous Irea shop drawings as approved for field

di stri buti ons
dalie « 13w2, revised 11/13/50 - layout of Stair Ne, 1
HeGoFe 13=3, " n - It " " " 9
HeGePo 13=hi, " n = s . " . 8
HeGaPo Lis=l, dated . -~ Transformer Vault Orat-

ings & Frames
(Cenersl PBroansze Corperatien & C, L, Halback & Co.)
Very truly yours,
FULLER=TURNER-WA LSH=S LATTERY,, 1NC.
C. L. (eeaa

Lo lie Heese
(dltgab Froject ingineer




cc: Harrison
Zunser
McLeod
Van Name
Healy
Hopper
Dawson

30 November 1950

Fuller-Turner-walsh-Slattery, Inc.
KO3 Zast 42nd Street
New York 17, H.Xo

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Carage [
il otification of Change Ho. 3 (Change No. 23)
Structural Changes

Gentlement

Attached hereto is cne copy of Notification of Change

No., 3 (Change No. 23) approved by Joseph Zunser for the United
Hations,

This approval is given for you to proceed with the work
recuired by the modification with reference to the structural changes.

It is understood that this approval does not include the
cost of tils change as indicated in the Notiéfication of Change lo. 3,
which is solely an approximation. It is understood, also, that the

actual price adjustment will be made as required by the terms of the
contract.

Very truly yours,

Joseph Zunser
Enclosure Assistant Co=Ordinator of Construction

JZ:m1



cc: Harrison
McLeod
Zunser
Van Name
Hopper
Healy
Dawson

30 November 1950

Fuller-Turner-valsh-Slattery, Inc.
103 East 42nd Street
Hew York lf, 15, 48

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Asseubly
and North Parking CGarage
Notification of Change No. 2 (Estimate Requested)

Revisions to Roof Gutter Expansion Joint Details

Gentlemen:

Heturned herewith is ohe copy of Hotification of Change
Ho. 2 (Estimate Requested).

de believe that the work included in this Notilfication of
Change is required by the contraet and that additional authorization
to proceed with this work is not necessary.

Very truly yours,

doseph ‘unser
Enclosure Assistant Co=Drdinator of Construction
JZ:ml



Fuller-Turner-ialsh-Slattery, Inc.
403 East 42 Street
New York 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and Northerly
Fortion of the Farking Garage
Contract HQ 1/82

Glass and Glaszing

Gentlemen:

Flease refer to cur Drawing lo. iA~110, devision lo. 1,
dated 21 August 1950,

Un the details for the glass sersen in vestibules Hos,
1 and 2, we have noted Tempered Glass. DBe advised that this
note will be changed to read 1/4" clear Folished Plate Glass.

Flease proceed accordingly.

Very truly yours,

% Joseph Zunser
e:eam issistant Co~Urdinator of Construction

cc: Bohanon
Nel son
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
fr=er
Dawson
Vanllame
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nND STREET
'NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 29, 1950

ur. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
LO5 East L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Change No. 56
November 21, 1950 Structural Revisions

References:
(a) U,N. Draw1ng GA-WS-1334, dated Oct.25,1950,Issued 11/20/50
(b) ™ GA-WS-149, dated 9/13/50 "
(c) ™ " GA=-5-CS=3, dated 8/28/50 o i
(d) " 1 GA-1-CS-Bl, Sheet 1, dated 11/9/50, ISSLled 11/20/50
(e) " n " Shéfet 2, "

(f) sir. James 4. Dawson's letter of November 2u, 1950

Dear uir. Dawson:

On November 21, 1950, we received prints of References (a) thru
(e) inclusive. On November 27, 1950, we received your transmittal letter,
Reference (f), which reads, in part, as follows:

411l of these drawings are amplification drawings causing no
change to the Contract Price. Proceed with the work shown
thereon if you agree with this statement. If not, promptly
notify us of your investigation."

We have sent these drawings to the subcontractors involved and have
requested that they notify us promptly of any changes to their contract
price.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time
be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change
will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible, Definite extension of
contract time for coupletion will be requested as soon as determination
can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

Yy §4 /(u?(cf_z

Mo

4JG/PDV/1br Pro&ect sanager

OREGON 9-3950

- /-
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
& ' UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 29, 1950

lire James A, Dawson
Co~-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
405 East L42nd Street

New York, N. Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly and
North Parking Space :
Metal I"urring and Iﬁth N . .‘_....F_._. P :

Tr ‘.ri—- . o,

Dear Mr. Dawson: ¥ > ;

We are listing below, in lieu of the sample requirements contained in
Paragraph 20-06 General Assembly Specifications,/materials which Jeremiah
Burns, Inc. have proposed for use in ‘the above project:

\"_'@ﬁ 2' x 4" x 1/8" - 1,37# Hot Rolled Channel (see attached sample)*.?g Ese $4
3/4" = 0,30# Hot Rolled Channel (see attached sample) didd

..(c) 1" x 1/8" Flat Iron, Painted. g _ ,
(d) Milecor No. 8 Bullnose Exps Corner Bead, 1%" Rediugy -2 7-omad /200 A4
(e) 2" Fibreglas, 23# Density '

Items (a) and (b) are proposed for use in both the Meeting Halls and
General Assembly.

Jeremiah Burns also proposes to use in the General Assembly the follow-

ing items previously approved by you for use in either the Secretariat and/or
Meeting Halls:

— MH (£) 3.4 Black Painted Diamond Mesh Lath + 1 o
= mn(g) 13" Hot Rolled Channel D ety s
m4 (h) 1" Hot Rolled Channel ( kalz ¥

MH (1) 1" x 3/16" Flat Iron, Painted I
— mMH{(J) 23" Hairpin, #8 ga., galvanized = W 2P A

~ M (k) Milcor No. 1 Exposed Corner Bead 3.
L M El) Milcor No. 3 Exposed Base Screed / i PN
= 04 (m) Milcor No. 66 Plaster stop ¥ L "f_~.‘{'")-“
(‘Tt‘ r“(n) 12 ga. White Metal Terrazzo Strip ~

-—

~ 1 "»_. _ I-"_“ e ,-r- ;’/ .
May we have your approval or comments on the abave mntioned materials?

Very truly yours,

FUI.LER*TURNE-HHSH—SIATTEY INC.

& Odisa: N

‘ C. E- Reese - . Sy, - ;:') 0
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) 74 FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
A’ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

V= 403 EAST 42npD STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Nevember 29, 1950

Mr, James A. Dawson
Co~-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
4405 East L42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly and
North Parking Space S
Ceramic Tile - Change No. 1

Dear lMr. Dawson:

Contract drawings No. A-2 and A-16, both dated
May 15, 1950, show a requirement for a ceramic tile wainscot
in locker room 2Bl.

At the time of bidding, we instructed the
bidders to figure on a l'-3" 4 high wainscot on the east

and south walls only, since the north and west walls were
hidden by lockers.,

In Change No. 1, the wainscot for this space
has been omitted and our estimate for this change will be
based on the deletion of wainscot onthe east and south walls

Onl.y.
Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.
C.& Cson_
Ce Es Reese
CER/PDV/1br Project Engineer

4

“Y 4 l"')

¢
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. _
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT C/

A
f\
r |
403 EAST 42ND STREET | '\!_ /
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. l «./
| /

November 29, 1950 |
5

N

lir. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LO5 East L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lir. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Space - Change No. 33
Change Sheet GA-PS-2B CS #12

On November 17, 1950, Mr. Walter Hopper gave me verbal
instructions by 'phone that we were to have Bremnan & Sloan, Inc.
and Knickerbocker Construction Corporation proceed immediately on a
Time and Material basis with the work required by United Nations
drawing GA-PS-2B-CS-#12, dated October 19, 1950.

We have so instructed the subcontractor.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

e, & Jheae .

C. E. Reese
CER#*eab Project Engineer

vl
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

=
&
1
o

Novenber 29,

ract HQ 1/82 - Qeneral Assembly
and North Parking Space - Chance lo. 33
i} A-PS=2B CS #12

On November 17, 0, Mr., Walter Hopper gave me verbal
instructions tphone that we were to have Brennan & Sloan, inc.
. Construction Corporation proceed immediately on a

¥ yor
o |

Iim basis with the work required by United Hations
irs 5412, dated October 19, 1950.

so instructed the subconiractor.
Very truly yours,

. ey w " :_'.. F P A TRUTY ye3 AT . .
FULLE i=TURNEH=NA [SH-SIATTERL, 1 NG,

Ve j. .e""_'"e
Pro ject Ingineer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT -'""l.'.;l.;'.'-.ﬁ-'-".' o louIpieES
403 EAST 42ND STREET \ NOSMYG Y 538 s
NEW YORK !7. N. Y. \ 5-:5_;1_:':'. bpeFd ot )
i -
November 29, 1950 '. ogel 06 ANO&

Ju”

My, James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
4,05 East L42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly

& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewithfowr (l) prints each of the

following Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings submitted by General
Bronze Corporation and C. E. Halback & Co:

H.G.P. 1-1, dated 11/22/50 - Pipe Railings - Stairs
L, 5, 6 & Ramp Nos. 2 & 3

H.G.P. 1-2, " " _ Pipe Railings - Stair #7
and #8
H.G.P. 1=3, 1 n - Pipe Railings - Stair #9
and #10.
(4.P.S.)

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above

drawings marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

lH#*eab

Very truly yours,

C., E, Reese
Project Engimeer

- -



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. OFFICE COPY b

2% Dee, 19350
Pie, Gpage MH
Puller-Turner-ial sheilstiery,Ine, Mr, Blumquist
m
2 coples each of HeOPelel 22Wovi9S0 Pipe Halling
Hef3Au]=3 " Pipe fAalling Stalr No, 9 and 10
HeOPufile2 ® Pipe Ralling Stadr No, 7 and @

all approved as noted 720e0,1950 resubait R, Nelsoh
h.m ‘m’l
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

November 29, 1950 S
lr. James A, Dawson 4 Q
Co-Ordinator of Construction : /
Headquarters Planning Office .
405 East L2nd Street , (\
New York 17, N. Y. /

Re: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Space
Built-Up Roofing and Waterproofing

Dear lir., Dawson:

' We are submitting herewith for your approval the following list
of materials which the New York Roofing Company proposes to use for the above
project:

WATERPRQOFING:

Barrett's Black Diamond Felt
Barrett's Black Diamond Fitch

ROOFING:

Barrett's Specification Felt
Barettt's Specification Pitch
* White Marble Chips, manufactured by the Universal Marble

Products Corp., Thormwood, N.Y. (Identical to sample
submitted this date for use in the Meeting Halls).
This item is specified by - Item 6, Section 10, of
the U,N, Comments on the Contractor's Addenda,
April 20, 1950.

» In regard to the 1-1/2% Fibreglas now specified by Item 1,Section
10 oi‘ the "Black Book," New York Roofing Company suggests that other insulating
materials be used which would withstand traffic better. Before submitting
samples of the Fibreglas, will you please advise us whether you contemplate
changing the 1-1/2" Fibreglas to 3" Permalite insulation, as was done on the
Hﬁeting Halls. b U
Very truly yours,

FULLER~TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

: ¥ C. E. Reese 4%
CER/PDV/1br Project Engineer & ol
I'll B

3 S
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. —
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT l 5 Ty T
403 EAST 42ND STREET . i
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. I’ NOV 30 1950 E
Nomber 29’ 1950 l Unite nlUArars
UAMES A DAW SO
[Co%ordinator of Construction

Mr. James A. Dawson l{)
Co=Ordinator of Construction .

United Nations Headquarters

L05 East Li2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Metal Toi-
let Imclosures, Screens & Doors

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the fol- ’
lowing shop drawings submitted by Scherbak Specialties Company:

4§F=1, no date - Weis Steel Toilet Partitions & i
% S. 5. Doors 5 ) L L
C (G.A. & N.P.) [ 2 :

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

,. Very truly yours,
g FULLER~TURNER-WA ISH-SLATTERY, INC.

&8 s,

C, E. Reese
IH#*eab Project Engineer

P.S. We are enclosing one color chart. Will you please advise us
_ as to the color you wish for the partitions,




2D = Q ST

OREGON 9-2950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, Inc.| "~ "
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT .
403 EAST 42ND STREET Uyob U AON

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.
November 29, 1950 C=, L .u3d

o
e

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
Li05 Bast L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lir. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Approved
Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one
(1) print of the following Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing as ap-
proved for field distribubtion:

H.G.P. 3-1, revised 11/1)/50 - Steel Elevator Pit ladders
(N. Parking Sp.)

(General Bronze Corp. & C. E. Halback & Co.)
Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

3.8 CPrren

C. E. Reese
1H#eab Project Engineer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK
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COPY
FLJL,,LER~TURNER--WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK
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29 November 1950

Fuller-Turner-tialsh-lattery, inc.
403 Bast 42 Street
New York 17, New York

ie: General Assembly and lortherly
rortion of the Parking Garage
) 2 — Llectrica,

-

Gentlemen:

Under separate cover, as of even date, we are forwarding you
tha following itemss

1. Ten copies of a Memorandum Specification covering
the Speclal Lighting Fixtures,

2. Ten copies of a letter {rom Syska & Hemnessy to
us reference the Special Lighting Fixtures.

3, Twenty~one copies of Addendum No. 1 to rart V,
Section D, Electrical WJork and Fixtures of the
Contract Documents.

L4, Ten coples of a letter from Syska & Hennessy to
us dated 22 lovember 1950 reference Lhe above
noted Addendum,

Very truly yours,

)g\J#J Joseph Zunser
ff e:ean Assistant Co-Urdinator of Construction
cc: Bohanon

HWelson -

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopuer

Dawson

Vanliame

Ryer Hamnegan Seelman S & H (2)



29 November 1950

Fuler~Turner-lialsh-Slattery, Inc.
403 East 42 Street
New York 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and Mortherly
Fortion of the Farking Garage
Contract Hi 1/82 - Glass and Glag

Gentlemen:

Please refer to ocur letter to you of 23 Cectober 1950
and In particular to the last paragraph. In this last para-
graph we notify you that we accepted Altermate lo
to the effect that Tempered glass was to be used in the rail-
ing of exterior Stair No. 37 at an additional cost of $90.00.

We now have decided to eliminate this Tempered
from this railing and request that you furnish for our consider-
ation the deductions from the Contract Frice due to its deletion.

]

This means that we do not desire glass of any kind in
this railing.

Very tmly yours,

WJ‘I" Joseph Zunser
i P— Assistant Co-Ordinator of Construetion
cc: Bohanon

Nelson (2)

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopi'_ er

s

Vanllame

Meleod

Pawson
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OREGON 9-3950

s FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 28, 1950

Mr, James A, Dawson
Co=~Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
405 East 42nd Street

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Cover Over East
River Drive _
Motor Controls_in Fan Room # 1 to # 22

Dear Sir:

We understand that some of the control centers in the above mentioned fan
rooms are to be or are being eliminated which should result in a credit
under the established method of handling Meeting Hall Change orders for
Fischbach & Moores, Inc. :

We have further checked into the heating, ventilating and air conditioning
specifications and there is apparently nothing there to indicate that
Kerby Saunders, Inc. would be required to furnish controls, other than
lock-stop buttons for motors in the above fan rooms.

Reviewing the Black Book and information available at hand, we have been
unable to determine at the present time who is to furnish these controls
due to the omission of certain of the control centers,

Please advise this office if the electrical sub-contractor is to furnish
these under the method for handling changes for Meeting Halls, or have
the heating, ventilating and air conditioning sub-contractor furnish them
under an extra to his sub-contrget. The usual method for furnishing
individual controls for H.V. & A.C equipment would be for the HeVe & AJC.
sub-contractor to furnish same.

As the above items are critical material, please let us hear from you as
soom as possible.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER~WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

/éjgéﬂa‘u

C. E. Reese /;'s’
CER sWWSsbe Project Engineer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
i UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
fs 4 403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

P/ November 28, 1950 '=.

{ M7 &,
ir. James A. Dawson <J 1 "} !
Co=Ordinator of Construction A IS M
United Nations Headquarters S
405 East L42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.
Dear lr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly

% North Parking Garage - Approved
Shop Drawings

————_ e et

Ve are sending you herewith two (2) copies each of the
following reinforcing steel details as approved for field distri-
bution:

Nos. 2201, 3201 and 3301
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc. & Kmickerbocker Construction Corps)
Very truly yours,
FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-STATTERY, INC,
)
5

S22 ’&J‘?'J.«C'

C. E. Reese
BKiteab Project Engineer



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

November 28, 1950

¥r. James A. Dawson
Co=0rdinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LOS East 42nd Street

Hew York 17, N. Y.

Dear lr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
% North Parking Caraze - Approved
Shop Drawings

e are sending you herewith two (2) copies each of the
following reinforcing steel details as approved for field distri-
bution:

Nos, 2201, 3201 and 3301

(Brennan % Sloan, Inc. & Kmickerbocker Construction Corp.)
Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER=-FALSH=-SLATTERY, 1NC,

C. E. Reese
BE#eab Project Engineer
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; COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

Hovember 23, 1950

Yr. James A. Dawson
(o=0Ordinator of Construction
U ted dations Headguarters
405 Last 42nd Street

Hew York 17, Y. Y.

Dear ir. Dawsons ie: Contract 4y 1/82 - General Assembly
L North FParking Garaze - Approved
Shop Drawings

e are sending you herewith two (2) coples esch of tLhe
fellowing reiniorcing steel details as approved for field distri-
bubtion:

Nos. 2201, 3201 and 3301
(Brennan & Sloan, luce. . Enickerbocker Construction Corp.)

Very truly yours,

FULL S TURN SR=TA LSH=S IATTORY, 1

4/ {:‘_.,v:-&@:ﬂt s

T Ce lis Reese
BKk+#eab Project Engineer

lC.
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

dr. James L. Dawson

Co=lrdinstor of Constraction

nl ted Hations Readguarters
405 nast 42nd Street
Nenw York 11’, s Yo

Dear Vr. Dawson: Re: Contract 4§ 1/82 - General Assembly
North Parking Narace -~ Approved
Shop Drawings

8 are sendins you herswith twe (2) coples each of the
rollowing reinforeing steel detsils as approved for field distri-

hutiont
ios, 2201, 3201 aad 3301
(Brennan % Sloan, lnc. « Enickerbocker Construction Corpe)
Very truly yours,

‘ff': L R U iRt A LS o3 Lo y i i '?Y’ | ic.

/.f ’,-7"' 3]
D
a7 P LLAE 0

(. . e naeese
Sk #@ab Project Englneer
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. | |~

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
4 1

| it 98 ¢
) 403 EAST 42ND STREET | wuy ~C
/ / 1/ NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

_ November 28, 1950
//

c

/ - "/{-.l
Mr. James A. Dawson

Co~Crdinator of Construction C
United Nations Headquarters

LO5 East L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lir. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Approved

Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith one (1) print of the follow-
ing steel sash shop drawing as approved for field distribution:

NY7321 ¢-1, dated 10/25/50 - Commercial Steel Windows

by Detroit Steel Products
(N.P.S.)

(General Bronze Corporation & C. E. Halback & Co.)
Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER=-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

O. 8. [Ponae

C. E. Reese
Project Engineer

IiH*eab



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Hovember 28, 1950

Hr. James A. Dawson
Co=0rdinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
405 East 42nd Street

Hew York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
% North Parking Garage - Approved
Shop Drawings

e are sending you herewith one (1) print of the follow-
ing steel sash shop drawing as approved for field distribution:

NY7321 C=l, dated 10/25/50 - Commereial Steel Windows
by Detroit Steel Products
(H.F.8.)
(General Eronse Corporation & C. Z. Halbaek % Co.)

Very truly yours,

FULLE#mTURNER=-HA LSH-SLATTGRY, 1IKC.

Ce Es HReese
lfi*eab Froject Eagineer

Py
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

Hovember 23, 19',;0

¥r, dJamss A. Dawson

Co=0rd: nator of Construction
Umited Hations Yeadquarters
4OS Zast L2nd Street

Hew York 17, H. Y.

Dear lr. Dawsom: fe: Contract 1) 1/82 - General Asseubly
. Horth Parking Carsge - Approved
Shop Drawings

4e are sending you herewith one (1) priat of the follow-
inr steel sash shop drawing as sprroved for field distribution:

Y7321 C-1, doted 10/25/50 - Commereial Steel Windows
by Detroit Steel Products
(4.F.8.)
(General Eroase Corporation & C. E. Halbsek % Ce.)
Very trily yours,
FULLES=TURN -0 A [SHSLATTERY, 1 RC.
Le e Heoase
[fi%ead Project Ingineer

"'U
N v

e



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

Hovember 29, 1750

#re Jm Le Dawson

(o=l d nater of Construstion
inited Nations Weadquarters
LO5 East 42nd Street

Sew York 17, %. Y.

lear Kr. Dawson: Ge: Contract Q) 1/82 - General Assesbly
« Nerth Parking Oarage - Approved
Shop Drawings

se are sending you herewith one (1) print ef the follow-
inr steel sash shop drswing as apyroved for field dietribution:

WY7321 ¢=1, d-ted 10/25/50 - Commercial Steel Windows
by Letroit Steel Products
(2.7.8.)
(General Hronse Cerperastien & C. 7. Halbaek & Co.)

Yery truly yours,

FULLESTUL N =R A LS8 LATT Y, 1NC.

lf. - Hm
Mi%eab Project lagineer
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28 November, 1950

Fuller-Turner-#alsh-Slattery, Inc,
403 East 42nd Street
New York 17, New York

Atlention: Hr, C. E, Reese, Project Engineer

Re: Parking Space - Worth Half - Contract HQ 1/82
Parking Space - South Half - Contract HQ 1/74
Meeting lalls - Contract HQ 1/75
Frost : of Water 8

Gentlemen:

In answer to your letier dated 6 November, 1950, in which you make the

following suggzestions in order to aveid freezing of water lines in the following
locations:

1, - North Parking: Acceptance of Alternate #1 in bkugene Duklauer, Ine,

Contract for frost proofing of temporary water main in the 3rd basement
of the Parking Space North Half,

2. = Meeting Halls: Acceptance of Alternate #1 in Eugene Duklauer, Inc.
Contract for complete winter protection, including insulation of exposed
pipe lines, and other pipe lines not included in heated areas,

3. = Meeting Halls: Frost proofing of temporary fire stand pipe,

4o = Meeting Halls: Frost proofing of temporary water lines other than
fire standpipe and that covered by item 2 above,

5« = South Parking: Frost proofing of Sprinkler Lines or shutoff valves
and water lines in exposed areas north of temporary metal partitions.

6. = South Parking: Ramp #8 Panel Heating Coils. Frostproofing piping through
Fresh Air Plenum to Fan Hoom #2. However, Kerby Saunders, Ige. advise the

ethylene glycol solution used in this systen would stand a Q" fahrenheit
temperature,



T

s

Fuller-Turner-ialsh-Slatlery, Inc. 28 November, 1950

Please be advised, the above suggested items of work of
frostproofing are not accepted.

We refer you to your letter of 22 November, 1950, covering
protection of water lines in open areas in the Parking Space -~ South Half
and your letter of the 13 November, 1950, covering frostproofing of tempor-
ary water and fire lines in the Heeting Halls and Parking Space - Horth
Half, both letters have been answered by this office under date of
27 NHovember, 1950.

Very truly yours,

James 4. Dawson
JJHa:mj Co=Ordinator of Construction
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28 Hovember 1750

Fuiler-Turner-idalsh-slattery, Inc.
LO3 Uast 42 Street
New York 17, New York
qe: Bemeral Assembly and lortherly
rortion of the rarking Garage
Contract HU 1/82
ot ruc
Gentlenen:

As of even date we are forwarding you twenty-Live
(25) copies of drawing lo. GA=1-C5-h0, revised 2l lovember
1950, You will -ote the angle brackets are being removed frun
the colums. IProceed with the work shown thereon. In our
opinion there should be no change to the Contract Irice.

Flease refer to wur letter of 9 lovember 1950, You
will note in this letter that we previously issued this draw-
ing to you. This letter volds the previcus issue of this
dmm'

Very truly yurs,

Q&H, Janes A. Lawson
JJHe:eam 8o-Ordinator of Constructien

cc: Bohanon
Nel son
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanllame
Hannegan
Hyer
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 27, 1950

lir. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Wations Headquarters
05 East 42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Space
CHANGE NO. 58 and Lstimate for Change No. 58 Combined -
Acceptance of James Cullo & Son lMarble Company's Alternate Noa. 1

Reference: lir, James A. Dawson's letter of 22 November 1950
approving the award of subcontract for Cut Stone
Work and Exterior Marble (Section 9) and Interior
Marble York (Section 17) to James Cullo & Sons
Marble CO-, INc,

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On November 2L, 1950 we received the above "Reference!
letter which advised us that you are thereby accepting Alternate
No. 1 which reads as follows:

"Alternate 1. If the Vermont Marble Company's
"Lunar-Luminous" Translucent Marble Work in
the North Wall of the General Assembly Build-
ing is omitted = DIDUCT from the Subcontract
price the sum of Forty-Two Thousand Seven
Hundred Minety-Seven Dollars and 00/100......
(3L2,797.00), "

Your acceptance of this Alternate reduces our maximum
guaranteed cost price by the lump sum amount of %42,797.00. For
accounting purposes we are identifying this reduction in cost
as our Change No. 58.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC,

7

o T
N

R
Ve Jo Grogan :

MJG:CER*eab Project Manager
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. \

November 27, 1950

lir. James A, Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
05 EBast Lj2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/75 & 1/82 - Meeting Halls
& Covering over East River Drive and
General Assembly & North Parking Garage
Roofing Material Samples

We are sending you bags containing white marble chips sub-
mitted by the New York Roofing Company, as manufactured by Universal
Varble Products Corp., Thornwood (Westchester County) New York. These
white marble chips are proposed by this subcontractor for use in the
Meeting Halls and General Assembly.

Kindly return one (1) bag of samples marked with your ap-
proval and/or comments.

Very truly yours,

FULLER_TURNER=-WAILSH-SIATTERY, INC.

Aot Raa

C. E. Reese
FlicI#eab Project Engineer




OREGON 9-3950

\}M FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT =
1

403 EAST 42nND STREET |

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. ll

November 27, 1950

Myr. James A. Dawson m SR
Co=Ordinator of Construction "
mited Nations Planning Office

405 East /2nd Street
New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning

Shop Drawings

Dear Sir:

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of each of the following shop
drawings for materials and equipment being furnished under the heating,
ventilating and air conditioning subcontract of Kerby Saunders, Inc.

Buffalo Forge Co. Drawing No. 5W=-15874, Fan Dimension Sheet
" " " " " 5W=15873, Fan Dimension Sheet
i g L . " 4W=10705, Fan Dimension Sheet
% . o B I 5W-10709, Fan Dimension Sheet
" " n n " LW-10706, Fan Dimension Sheet
n n f ." " 5W=-10703, Fan Dimension Sheet
" " " " " 5W=10702, Fan Dimension Sheet
L " L * " 3V-6210A, Revision D, Fan Dimension Sheet

Kerby Saunders, Inc. " "  50-52-SK-1, Pipe, Fitters, Valve & Hanger
_ Schedule
Nash Engineering Co. " " SWD-4577, Wiring Diagram for vacuum pump

: in 2nd basement North Parking
" " w n "  NDE-17B, Dimension print for wacuum pump
) . in 2nd basement North Parking
# - $ n " SwD-375, Operating instructions for
. vacuun pump in 2nd basement North Parking
" " g " " MIE-34, Installating detail for wacuum
pump in 2nd basement North Parking
" " "o " SWD-4526, Wiring diagram for condenser
pump in Fan Room No. 8 North Parking
" . "o " NGO-35A, Dimension plant for condenser
; s . pump in Fan Room No. 8 North Parking
n n " w " NGD=-30A, Dimension plant for condenser
. _ pump in Fan Room No.8 North Parking
" u "o " SWD=4506, Wiring diagram for vacuum
: : pump for General Assembly

%«70- A A 9 Ll /75D P

/’-M‘J_T/(P'yw/



Mr., James A. Dawson -2 - November 27, 1950
Co=-Ordinator of Construction

United Nations Planning Office

405 East 42nd Street

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning
Shop Drawings

Nash Engineering Co. Drawing No. X-4316, Dimension Sheet for vacuum
pump in General Assembly
" " " s " NIE-30, Installation detail for vacuum
: pump in General Assembly
" " B " SWD-3750, Operating instructions for
; & vacuum pump in General Assembly

Please review the abave drawings and return three (3) copies together with
your approval and/or comments. Prompt attention being given to the above
will be appreciated as these are critical materials.

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-WALSH~-SLATTERYy INC.

. Reese <
CER :WWS:be Project Engineer



R S S

OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

T o] g 28 Sy 5
November 27, 1950 ;_;_r:,._f v F‘:"r:)

NOV 28 1950

United Mations Headguariars
JAMES A. DAWION
{Co-ord;

|
|
|
|
_f
i

VMr. James A. Dawson h‘"“"gm"i'.'i“_"lﬁ‘___
Co=Ordinator of Construction /q
United Nations Headquarters tbg
LOS Eag j2nd Street .

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr, Dawson: Res:Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Carage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith four (4) printsof the follow=
ing lMiscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze
Corporation and C. E. Halback & Company:

HeG.P. 6=2, revised 11/21/50 - Door Frames for
Type R10, 81 & S2
(N.P.)

Till you please return two (2) prints of the above draw=-
ings marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

Q2. Feauc

C. E. Reese
PDV#*eab Project Engineer

~d_



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. 27 November 1950

OFFICE COPY
5 December 1950
CA & North Parking
Puller-Turner-“alsi-Slattery
hand
Submitted by General Bronge ¥ alback
2 HeOP-6-2 6 Nov'50 Deor Premes for Type A10, S1 & 52 (WP)

(APFPROVED 30 Nov 1950 R.E.N.)

'RECEIVED

\ nEC 5 1950

; o il H-SLATTERY
3 ot -"u;s—:‘h;m‘vf“ﬂ‘—v“ L

L=
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT . e LY '_"-i‘)
e N ok ' &
403 EAST 42ND STREET '. | i v -
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. ! 1950

! NOV 28
November 27, 1950

Fizadguarters

RS A DAV e

i
Mr. James A. Dawson 7 G\AP,
0

miled PARiONs

Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
1i05 Fast 42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lir. Dawson: Ret Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Cut Stone

We are sending you herewith four (L) prints of the follow=-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing submitted by Monahan-lcCann Stone Co:

788-3B, dated 11/20/50 - layout of East & West Walls
General Assembly

This drawing is supplemental to drawings Nose. 788-3 and 3A
and shows both coordinate and arc dimensions in relation to the col-
umn centerlines, as discussed with your Mr. P. Bohanon.

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

@. & Olan_

C. E. Reese
PDViteab Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

@ 2z sovesser 199

OFFICE_COPY
§ Decesber 1950
GA & North Parking
Fuller-Turmner-~alsh-3lattery
hand
Submitted by Nonahan-MeCann
2 788-38 20Mov'50 leyout of Bast & West Walls - GA

(APFROVED AS NOTED & Dee 1950 F.B. RESUBMIT)

\-i“, o 0&( A ;1,4‘{
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cc: Zunser

Hopper

Seelman
Van Name
MeLeod

27 November, 1950

Fuller-Turner-valsh-3lattery, Inc.
403 East L2nd Street
New York 17, Hew York
Attention: -Mr, C., E. Keese, Project Engineer
He: General Assembly and Farking Space - North Half
dditional Tel

contract HQ 1/82 - ona IO

o 5

Gentlemen:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 9 November, 1950, request-
ing approval and authorization Lo proceed with the installation of temporary
telephones in the following locations in the Parking Space -~ Horth Half and
General Assembly:

N. P. = 2nd Basement « South side of Col. I=24

won " " West side of Col, 0=36.

G. Ae = 13t Basement — Near Col, L=22 (on South
Side of Hlev., Shaft #6).

wom " " South Side of Col, O=2i.
now " n Fast Side of Col. N=29
near Col, J=31 (Outside of
Stair #27).
G. A. = 2nd Basement - Hear K-31 (Outside Stair #30)
"o " " hear I=22 (South Side of
Elé'. m ibo
"ow " g Near O=31 (Outside of Stair #31)

G, A. = 4th Floor = Near K-31 (Outside of Stair #30)

Please be advised, you are hereby authorized to proceed with the work.
The cost shall be a direct charge applicable to the General Assembly and Parking
Space - North Half Contract,

In submitting your request for payment kindly furnish an itemized
reakdown of cost,

Very truly yours,

James A, Dawson
JJHa:mj Co=0Ordinator of Construction
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ce: Zunser
Hopper
Hannegan
Van Name
McLeod

27 November, 1950

Fuller-Turner-Walsh=Slattery, Inc.
403 East L2nd Street
New York 17, New York

Attention: Me. C. E. Heese, Project kngineer
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and
Parking Space - North Half, Plumbing VWork,

Frostproofing of Temporary Water Lines

Gentlemen:

This will confirm our verbal authorization to your Mr. W,
Simmons to notify your Plumbing Sub-Contractor, Sugene Duklauer, Inc.,
to proceed with the installation of 3/4" bleeder lines at the high
point of each exposed temporary water risers in the Parking Space -
North Half to avoid freezing of these lines. Also, to instruct your
Plumbing Sub-Contractor to work one (1) plumber 1/2 hour overtime
after 3:30 P.¥. each day, five (5) days a week, to check and make
sure that these bleeder lines are operating satisfactorily before
leaving the Job-site, .

Kindly submit for our consideration and/or approval a
breakdown estimate of labor and materials necessary and required for
the complete installation., The overtime involved shall be kept
separately and the daily time sheets will be signed by our Plumbing
Inspector,

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
JJHa:mj Co=Ordinator of Construction
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OREGON 9-38950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 2L, 1950

lir. James A, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
L0OS Tast L2nd Street

New York 17, ¥. Y.

Re: General Assembly and North Parking Garage
Contract HQ 1/82 = CHANGE No. 53 =
November 16, 1950 Structural Revisions

References: (a) Dwg. GA-1-CS-35, Rev. No. 1, Issued 11/15/50

(b) "™ GA-WS-12L, " ., 0 11/15/50
(e) " GA-PS=CS-10, Issued 11/16/50
(d) " OGA-WS-174C, dated 10/13/50
(e) M A=ITS=175, " 10/13/50

(£) l'r. James M. Dawson's letter of Nov. 15, 1950
(g) Ir. James \. Dawson's letter of lov. 15, 1950

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On liovember 16, 1950, we received prints of References (a) through (e)
inclusive.

On November 20, 1950, we received your transmittal letter, Reference
(f£), which reads as follows:

"On 15 November 1950 we forwarded you twenty-five
(25) copies of the following drawings:
G.i-WS-12L, Revised 10 November 1950
GA-1-CS~35, Revision No. 1, dated 15 November 1950

Drawing No. GA=WS-12l, has been revised to show
corrections which do not affect the Contract Price.
Drawing No. Gi=-1-CS=35 has beecn rcevised to show a
change to lintel L3 which should cause no change

to the Contract Price.

Proceed with the work shovm on these drawings."
On November 20, 1950, we also received your second transmittal letter

(Refercnce g) vhich reads as followss

continued on page 2 ....
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Mr. James [i. Dawson 2= November 24, 1950
Re: Contract HQ 1/82
Change llo. 53 (cont)

"On November 15, 1950, we forwarded you

drawings G.-4S=174C and WS-175C, both dated
October 13, 1950. Before procecding with any
work indicated on these drawings, notify us of

any cost changes to the Contract Price, if there
are no changes in cost, proceed with the installa-
tion of the work."

Under thc authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby requcst
that proper adjustuent of the contract price and contract time be dealt
with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change will

be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will
be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract
time for completion will be requested as soon as determination can be made
of the effect of this change on the entire job progresse.

Very truly yours,

FULLER=TUZNER=~I . ISH-SLATTERY, INC.
);J 9'(1;: [”rl“
e Jy Groganf

MJG:CERzar LFOJkCt llanager

98
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/ OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, |
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

G 403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

1?: November 2l, 1950

lir. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
405 East li2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assenbly
& HNorth Parking Garage - Hollow Metal
Doors, Irames and Trim

In order to expedite the fabrication of the Hollow lietal
Frames for the second and first Basements of the General Assembly,
so as to allow early occupancy of certain portions of the building,
may we request that you release Atlantic letal Products, Inc.'s
Schedule Sheets, numbers one toc nine, inclusive, and Detail Sheets
numbers D=1 to D=8 inclusive, prior to the balance of the Schedule

Sheets.
Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
O &. Reoan
Ce E. Reese

IH*eab Project Enginser———

iz by P&
& D._., lqvo .

_.
o, -,
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a OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

November 24, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co~0Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
405 East Lj2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Masonry

Please refer to our letter of October 23, 1950 and your
letter of November 9, 1950, in regard to a proposed substitution of
Hanley Co. brick, Shade S-lj2, in lieu of the specified Darlington
face brick, Shade 50.

In your letter you have disapproved the use of the Hanley
brick based upon the difference in color as compared with the Darling-
ton. You state that the Darlington No. 50 has been established as a
standard on the earlier buildings of the project and its use is re-
quired for the General Assembly and North Parking Space.

May we ask that you reconsider the use of the Hanley brick
in view of the following ramifying considerations:

(a) The hard-burned Darlington brick has a lesser
rate of absorption than the Hanley brick. This
causes the denser brick to slip on its mortar
bed mnless great care is exercised in laying it.
In any case, a leaky joint or a badly jointed
panel may result.

(b) The hardness of the Darlington brick may be dis-
advantageous since it has a greater tendency to
chip, with a probability that it may shale off
in the future.

(c) At the time of the use of the Darlington brick
in the Secretariat building, there was consider-
able difficulty experienced with the masons be-
cause of the fact that the brick was not union-
made.
=
LA

N



Vr., James A. Dawson -page 2= November 2L, 1950

(d) Since face brick is reguired on the Fire Tower
Court walls, in both the North Parking Space
and CGeneral Assembly, both interior locations,
there would be no direct color comparison be-
tween the previous use of the Darlington brick
on thie Penthouse of the Secretariat and the pro-
posed Hanley brick on the interior fire tower
court walls of the General Assembly and North
Parking Space.

In view of the difficulty experienced by John B. Kelly, Inc.
in using the Darlington brick in the Secretariat, they strongly recom-
mend that this brick not be used in the Ceneral Assembly and North
Parking Space. Because of the difficulty in obtaining a well laid-up
panel and because of the slow rate of production which results in
using Darlington brick, may we request that youreconsider your previous
disapproval of the Hanley Co, brick.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WAILSH-SIATTERY, INC.

c. &. Uone .

C. HE. Reese
PDViteab Project Engineer



)20 - =18 7

OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 2l, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson {LF/
Co-Ordinator of Construction I)

United Nations Headquarters ﬂ

LOS East l2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawsont Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Cut Stone

We are sending you herewith four () prints of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing submitted by Monahan-licCann Stone Co:

788-3A, dated 11/17/50 - Details of Stone adjacent
to 8. W. Entrance

This drawing modifies drawing 788-3, which has been approved,
with corrections, by you. The detail, shown hereon, makes the stone
joints centered over the Sculpture Block and Entrance, as requested by
you. Will you please indicate where the expansion joint is to be lo-
cated to suit the revised jointing.

If this drawing is approved by you, it will be incorporated
on drawing No. 788-=3, when resubmitted.

¥ill you please returntwo (2) prints of the above drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, -

. 1

&2,

) C. E. Heese|
PDVieab Project Ent,:Jneaﬁted Nations Head dq""-

[w.x.mrdwn-m

JERY




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. OFFICE COPY . 2, lovember 1950

5 December 1950
GA & North Farking

Pull er-Tumer-iillsh-Slattery
hand
Submitted by Monahan-FeCann
2 788-3A 178ov'50 Details of Stone adjacent to 3.W. Entrance

(APPROVED AS NOTED 4 Dec 1950 FP.B. RESUBMIT)
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

e e
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. RE_;/“ Y& D
November 2, 1950 NOY @/ 195()
Juaflﬂ!”
Unii= =
“M“ P ho'\}
Mr. James A. Dawson ‘J
Co-0Ordinator of Construction ﬁ
United Nations Headquarters
405 East l42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.
Dear lfr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly

& North Parking Garage — Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith fowr (L) prints of the follow-
ing lMiscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze Cor-
poration and C. E. Halback & Company:

H.GIP. B"‘l, reVised 11/21/50 - IOOSB Ilintels
(N.P.)

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.,

@& Conge_

C. E. Reese
1Hteab Project Engineer

cc - General Bronze Corporation




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. OFFICE COPY . 24 November 1950

8 December 1950
GA & Korth Parking

Fuller-Turner-Wslsh-3Slattery

hand

Submitted by General Bronze & Halback
2 H-GP-8-1  310ct'50 Loose Lintels (NP)

(APPHOVED AS NOTED 7 Dee. 1950 P.B. RESUBMIT)

NOTE: See AXZSNEN letter attached to dwgs.
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OREGON 9-3950

{F‘:{l
- \S'FI\S;' »& FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET /
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 24, 1950 ‘.’ NOV o

Mr, James A, Dawson "lCo-ordinare, 5
Co-Ordimator of Construction el |
United Nations Planning Office

4LO5 East I2nd Street

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Plumbing - Type 1 Roof Drains

Dear Sir:

We are resubmitting herewith six (6) copies of the Zurn lifg. Co. Drawing
No. 3812 for the Type No. 1 Roof Drains which Eugene Duklauer, Inc.,

the plumbing subcontractor, proposed to furnish in lieu of the Josam
Mfg. Co. Drawing No. A-3329-K as they do not meet the specifications
only as to size.

Please review the above drawing and return three (3) copies together with
your approval and/or comments.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

S Kisss

Ce E. Reese S
CER sWWS:be Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS
. OFFICE COPY . 2 1950

4 December 1950
A & Horth Purking '
Fuller-Turner-+alsh-Slattery

Submitted by Duklayer (Zurn kfg. Co. Dwg.)
3 3812 30Jen'48 Type No. 1 Hoof Drains
(APPROVED AS HOTED ) Dec 1950) (P.B. RESUBMIT)

NOTE:s FROM SYSKA & HENRESSY

"This drawing is approved as noted in red crayon.”

"All approvals are subject to strict compliance with tihe Coutiract Plans and Speci-
ficetions and to all Authorities having Jurisdiction."

r
o
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OREGON 9-3950

KV%
) Eﬁ FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. B
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT ‘-— = o T ”"'

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 24, 1950

o

Mr. James A, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
LO5 East L42nd Street

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
We Do Allen Fire Standpipe Equipment

Dear Sir:

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies each of the W. D. Allen booklet
for the Fire Standpipe Equipment which they propese to furnish under the
plumbing subcontract of Eugene Duklauer, Inc., for the North Parking Space
and for the General Assembly Building.

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. requests that on the General Assembly booklet that
they mu.ld_./you to make notation on the copies of the following information:

Like
1 -~ The hand of hinges in ¥edwe opening of the fire hose cabinets,
2 = The hand of hinges of the fire extinguisher cabinets.

Please review the above booklets and return three (3) copies of each to-
gether with your approval and/or comments.

Very truly yowrs,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

(.
) , SIres
+ 5. Reese 5

CER sWWS:be Project Engineer
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ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS
. OFFICE_COPY . 24, Hovember 1950

14 December 1950
GA & North Parking

Failler-lurner-valsh-Slattery

hand

Submitbed by Dukdauer (W.U. Allen Booklets)
3 Booxlet Kone Fire Standpipe Equipmmt (GA)

(APPROVED 4S5 HOYED 12 Dee 1950 F.B. RESUBMIT)
3 “ " Fire Standpipe Eguipment (North Farking)

(APFROGVED 8 Dec 1950 H.E.N.)

HOTE: FROM SYSKA & HENWESSY

"The booklet for the Horth Farking is approved."

"The bocklet for the Ceneral Assembly is approved as noted in red crayon, showing
fire hose cabinets to read 13 with "lil sq. inch glsss door panel" as requested
by the Architect.”

"All approvals are subject to strict compliance with the Contract Flans and Speci-
fications and to ell Authorities having Jurisdiction.®
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. |
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42ND STREET NOV 2 4 1950

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

ReECEIVED

Uil [wavians | oadquations E
JARES A, DAWEDN
___{Cocordingror of Construetion) ’

November 2k, 1950 ;

My, James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
L05 East lL2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Ceneral Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Reinforcing
Steel Detalls

We are sending you herewith, for approval, six (6) cories
each of the following reinforcing steel details prepared by Brennan &
Sloan, Inc, and Knickerbocker Construction Corporationt

3202, corrected 11/18/50 - Top Bar Layout Div. #3, lst Bsmt.

5101, " 11/17/50 - Bottom Slab Bars, Div. #5, 2nd Bsmt.

5102, n " - Top Slab Bars, Div. #5, 2nd Bsmt.

c220), " 11/16/50 - Raised Areas, lst Bsmt. Divs. 1 & 2
- Detail of Stair No. 26 from Elev.

ST101, " 11/17/50
. 261" to Rlev. L0'-0-5/16n

Kindly return three (3) prints each of the above drawings
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-WA ISH-S IATT""IY s 11C.

e nt

C. E. Reese
BKiteab ‘ Project Engineer



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

GA & North Parking
Fuller-Turner-salsh-Slattery

32 s 2806150
2 sw2 v

@ 2. vovesser 1950

OFFICE_COPY

1 December 1950
hand
Submitted 3

Bottom Slab Bars, Div #5, 2nd Bsut.

l'op B " u L L L

(APPROVED AS WOTED 1 Dee 1950 H.E.N. RESUBNIT)

One (1) copy of each of these dwge. given te Breunan & Sloan & Kniskerbocker

NOTE: Dwgs. 3202, C2204 end ST101 will follow

RECEIVED
DEC4 1950

by (£1-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY
i ~ORPORATED
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. /| "o, =0y %
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT }‘ ) » }
403 EAST 42ND STREET SOl gl TN
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. = - 0N
‘H“-.-,y:' - . hia TN
November 24, 1950 ot o éj f
\\5‘_-

My, James A, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
LO5 East 42nd Street

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Trumbull Electric Mfg. Co.
Panel Details

Dear Sir:

ﬁe are submitting herewith six (6) copies of the Trumbull Electric lfg. Co.
drawing No. ENY-150-9 for panels No., IC1Bl, IC1B2, PC1Bl, These are being
furnished under the electrical subcontract of Fischbach & loore, Inc.

Please review the above drawings and return three (3) copies 'l:.ogef.her with
your approval and/or comments.

Very t ruly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
@ 1//5 £rs
C. E. Reese (
CER :WWStbe Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

L OFFICE COPY @ 2 vovesver 1950
7 December 1950
GA & Borth Parking
Fuller-Turner-talsh-3lattery
hand
8 t ke (Trusbull Eleec. Dwg.)
3 ENY-150«9 180ct'S50 Fanels No. LC1B1, L0182, PC1EL

(APPROVED AS NOTED 5 Dec 1950 P.B. RESUBMIT)

NOTE: FROM SYSKA & HENWESSY

"This drawing is approved as noted in red crayon.”

"All approvals are subject to strict compliance with the Contract Plans and Speci-
fications and to all Authorities having Jurisdiction,”

e ————————————— P
SCCEIVE

RoCelvVEL) |

—— —

DEC 12 1350

" FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY ;

INCORPORATED E

i e S L R

-
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 2, 1950

ey
—

Talbatp]

[
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Mr. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinat or of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
L05 RBast L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage — Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith one (1) print each of the fol=
lowing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings as approved for field dis=-
tribution:

HeGsP. 9=1, revised 11/3/50 - Expansion Joint at lst
Basement, col. line 18AG
to 18 O. (N.P.)

H.3.P.13-1, g 11/2/50 - Iayout - Stair Ho. 15
(G.Ac)

(General Bronze Corporation and C. E. Halback & Co.)

Very truly yours,

FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

C. €.0%aas__

C. E. Reese
IH¥*eab Project Engineer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

November 24, 1950

¥r. James A. Dawson
Co=-Ordinastor of Construction
Uni ted Nations Headguarters
105 Bast L2nd Strest

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr, Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Cargge - Misc., Iron

We are sending you herewith one (1) print each of the fol=

lowing Miscellanecus Iron shop drawings as approved for field dis-
tribution:

HeGePe 9=1, revised 11/3/50 - Expansicn Joint at lst
Basement, col. line 18AC
to 18 0. (N.Ps)

Ei.G-PsB-l, n 11/2/50 — Iﬂyout(; — S?air NO. ]5
GeA.

(Ceneral Bronze Corporation and C. E. Halback & Co.)

Very truly yours,

FULLER~TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC,

-

Ce BE. Reese
H#eab Project Engineer
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

Hovemh&r ah’ 1950

¥r, James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinstor of Construction
Umi ted Nations Headguarters
405 Bast Li2nd Street

Hew York 17, 4. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Ret Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Carsge - Misc. Iron

%e are sendinz you herewmith one (1) print sach of the fol-
lowing Miscellanecus Tron shop drawings as approved for field dis-
tribution:

HeCeFs 9=1, revised 11/3/50 - Expansion Joint at lst
; Basement, col. line 18AC
to 18 0. (I\rcPo)

eleF.13=1, " 11/2/50 - layout - Stair lo. 15
(Geh,)

(Ceneral Bronse Corporation and C. D. Halbaek & Ce.)

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-#A LSH-S IATTERY, 1HC,

C.2 (eoac

Ce E. Heese
“Heeab Project Engineer
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK

lp, Jemes A. Dawson
Go=Ordinstor of (onstruction
Umi ted Nations Headgquarters
405 Last L2ad Street

Hew Yerk 17, - P

Dear Ur, Dawson? iet Contract AQ 1/82 - General Assesbly

fle are sending you heresith one (1) print sach of the fol-
lowing Misecellanesous Iren shop drawings as approved for field dis-
tribution:

Helele %=1, revised 11/3/50 - Sxpansion Joint at lst
Basesent, col. line 1840
te IB 0. (H.P.)

Teliel13=d, “ 11/2/50 - layout - Stair So. 15

(‘}03-0 )

(Ceneral Bronse Corperation and C. I, Halbaek & Ce.)

Very truly yours,
F ULLERmTURNER=WA L3H=8 LATTERY , 1 HO,

Q. ®. (eeee_

Le B. Heoese

“Hi%eab Project EBngineer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 22, 1950

lr. James L. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
L,05 East 42nd Street

New York 17, H. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General issembly and
llorth Parking Space = CHANGE NO. 52

Nov. 1L ané ilov. 15, 1950 Structural Revisions

(b) " GA-AS-169, dated 10/23/50 M m
(c) " GA-WS-159,dated 9/22/50 moomom
(d) " GA-WS-168,dated 10/16/50 n m

(e) 1r. James A. Daweon's letter of Nov. 15, 1950

Dear lir. Dawvsons:

On November 1}, 1950, we received prints of References (a), (b) and (d).
On November 15, 1950 we received prints of Reference (c).

On November 20, 1950, we received your transmittal letter, Reference (e),
which reads, in part, as follows:

"On 1l ilovember 1950 we forwarded you twenty-five (25)
copies of the following drawings:

G .~N8-159, dated 22 September 1950
G\-S-168, " 16 October 1950
Gui=1iS=-159, " 23 October 1950

The zbove three drawings are amplification drawings

including necessary information for locating structural

steel, There should be no change to the Contract Price

due to the work shown thereon, but if you disagree with

this statement, please promptly notify us of your findings.

On the same date we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies

of drawing GA-S-29, dated 20 October 1950. This drawing

is a collection of work sheets and voids previous work sheets,
the numbers of which have been indicated on this drawing.
Since the revisions showm on this drawing are either reference
changes or dimensional changes, there should be no Contract
Price change. "

continued on page 2 eececes

(a) U. N. Dwg, GA-S~29, dated 10/20/50, Issued 11/1L/50

- 7.



lir. James .. Dawson 2= hovember 22, 1950
Re: Contract HQ 1/82
Change No. 52 (continued)

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract mrice and contract
time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contracte
This change will be anélyzed with all interested subcontractors

and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as
possible. Definite extension of contract time for completion will
be requested az soon as determination can be made of the effect of
this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER=~W.LSH-SIA TTERY, INC.

"y L A |
} ))'y 'L‘" ff (_- g‘_J Pl
Y. J¢ Grogan
MJG:CER:ak Project lManager
Pov
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 22, 1950

Mr. James A.Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
405 East L2nd Street

New York 17, N, Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Space
Change No. L8A
November 13, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference (a) ur. James A. Dawson's letter of Nov. 14, 1950
Dear ur. Dawson:

This change is supplemental to our Change No. 48 dated
November 1L, 1950.

On November 15, 1950 we received your transmittal letter
which reads, in part, as follows:

"Drawings GA-WS-TL, GA-WS-TLA, GA-WS-78 and GA-WS-784

are amplification drawings including necessary radii

and dimensional locations of the steel framing. Draw-
ing No. GA-1CS-T has dimensional corrections. Therefore,
there should be no cost change involved. Proceed with
the work if you agree with this statement. If not,
promptly notify us of the results of your investigation."

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time
be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change
will be analyzed with all intercsted subcontractors and detailed esti-
mates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension
of contract time for completion will be requested as soon as determina-
tion can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

; GO i :

217t g~

M. Js Grogan ¢
MJG/PDV/1br Project uanager
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OREGON 9-39850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nND STREET
.NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 22, 1950

Mr. James 4. Dawson
Co-0Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
LOS Bast L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - GENER4L ASSEPLY & NORTH PARKING SPACE
CHALGE NO. L74
NOVE:BER 10, 1950 STRUCTURAL REVISIONS

References: (a) hir. James A. Dawson's letter of November 1, 1950
Dear Mr., Dawson:
This c hange is supplemental to our Change No. 47, dated Hov. 13, 1950.

In regard to References (a) to (j) inclusive in Change Mo, L7, your
transmittal letter reads as follows:

"fe assume there will be no change to the Contract Price
caused by the work indicated on the above drawings. If
you are not in agreement, prouptly notify us of your
findings. If you agree that the Contract Price is not
affected, proceed with the installation of the work."

In regard to Reference (k) in Change No. L7, your letter states that
this drawing is merely amplification dpd:

"Therefore, there should be no cost change involved. Proceed
with the work if you agree with this statement. If not,
promptly notify us of the results of your investigation."

Under the authority and requirements of the sontract, we hereby request
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt
with under ther terms and conditions of the contract. This change will
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates
will be subuitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of
contract time for completion will be reguested as soon as determination
can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLAITERY, INC.
S D Sl R
M. d, Grogan "
1JG/PDV,/1br Project ianager
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17, N, Y.
November 22, 1950

lir. Janes A. Dawson
Co~-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
L4LO5 East Li2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Space
Change No. L6A
November 8, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference: (a) Mr. James A.Dawson's letter of November 9, 1950
Dear ilr. Dawson:

This change is supplemental to our Change No. L6, dated
November 13, 1950.

On November 13, 1950, we received Rcference (a) above,
which reads as follovis:

"Oon 8 November 1950 we forwarded you twenty-five (25)
copies of Drawings GA-1-CS-L1, dated 1 November 1950
and GA-1-CS-L2, dated L November 1950. Drawing
GA=1-CS-l41 indicates the ficld welding of cover
plates which is purcly structural. Since the concrete
has not yet beecn poured there will be no change to
the contract price. Drawing Gi-1-CS-42 indicates
framing for the elevator guide supports which need
not be fireproofed. The work shown on this drawing
will cause no change to the Contract Price."

We have requested that thc subcontractors involved notify
us of any cost changes brought about by these revisions. We will
advise you promptly if no change is involved.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract; we
hercby request that proper adjustment of the contract price and
contract time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the
contract. This change will be analyzed with all interested sub-
contractors and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as
quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract time for com-
pletion will be requested as soon as determination can be made of
the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.
_ c (.
Sy CYad 1~

M. dp Grogan~
MJG/PDV/1br Project wanager
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N, Y.

November 22, 1950

Mr. James A+ Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
L4105 East 2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General assembly & North Parking Space- Change No. LUA

November 7, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference (a) Mr. James 4. Dawson's letter of November 9, 1950.
Dear ur.Dawsons

This change is supplemental to our Change No. Ll, dated November
9, 1950,

On November 13, 1950 we received your transmittal letter of Novem-
ber 9, 1950 (Reference 2), which reads as follows:

"The angle brackets shown on GA-1-CS-LO dated Oct. 31, 1950
were indicated on contract drawing 4-109, dated May 5, 1950.
Thereforc, no change to the Contract Price will be caused
by the work indicated on this drawing. Procesd with the
installation of work as shown."

We understand that the angle brackets shown on GA-1-CS=-LO will be
installed by the american Bridge Co. and that the sbove statement applies
to the contiguous work at the north columns of the General Assembly.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be
dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change
will be analyzed with all interestcd subcontractors and detailed estimates
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible, Definite extension of
contract time for completion will be requested as soon as determination
can be made of the effect of this chinge on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER=-WALSH-SLAT TERY , INC.
A~ ()
1) -"”.('//z;r Li
M. d, Grogan
1iJG/PDV/1br Project sanager

/
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Noverber 22, 1950 RECEIVED |
| !
NOV 241950 |
United Nztions Headquarters i
JAMES A. DAWSON '
[Co-ordinator of Cnnsl‘rimionl l
(‘btf
lr, James A, Dawson 01
Co~-Ordinator of Construction ‘
United Nations Headgquarters

105 East L2nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lMr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Miscl.Iron
and Ornamental Metal

We are sending you herewith four (L) prints of the follow-
ing Miscellzaneous Iron and Ornamental Metal shop drawing submitted
by General Bronze Corporation and C., E. Halback & Ccmpany:

GB-A-1, dated 11/20/50 - Explosion Type Self-Closing
Iower (&.A.)
Please note that CGeneral Bronze requests you toverify
the stone opening heights as shomn on their detail and to clarify
the relation of the stone jamb to column No. S-26 concrete fire-
procfing.

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

C.E. Reese
IH*ea2b Project Engineex



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. OFFICE COPY ® . 2

GA & Horth Parking
Fuller-Turner-ialsh-Slattery

2 LOEL al 4 ) 100 ity 3ron o

2 GB-A-1 2050v'50 Explosion Type Self-Closing Louver (GA)
(APFROVED AS NOTED 29.Nov 1950 F.B. RESUBMIT)

RECEIVE
NOV 30 1850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLMTER‘{ \
" |NCORPORATED

_._.——'-.-wﬁr
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
'NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 21, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
105 East li2nd Street

New York 17, H. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General .ssembly
and North Parking Smcc - CHLNGE No. L24i
November 6, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference: (a) lir. James .. Dawson's letter of HNov. 3, 1950
(b) Ir. James A. Dawson's letter of Nov. 1l, 1950

Dear lir. Dawson:
This Change is supplemental to our Change No. L2, dated Nov. 7, 1950.
On November 9, 1950, we received Refercnce (a) above, which reads as follows:

"On 3 November we forwarded you twenty-five (25)
copies of the Change Bulletin No. L, drawing No.
G.=PS-CS=9, dated 31 October 1950,

The changes indicated in this Bulletin are not changes

which will affect the Contract Price but are rectifying
discrepancies between architectural, structural and

other drawings. Therefore, procced with the work indicated
thercin since there will be no changes to the Contract Price."

On November 15, 1950, we rcceived Reference (b), above, which reads, in
part, as followrs:

"If you find that the work indicated on Drawing
Gi=5-~19 affeocts the Contract Price in any way,
promptly notify us of the change. If there is no
change, procecd with the work.™"

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hercby request
that proper adjustment of the contract price and coatract time be dealt
with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change will be
analyzed 'vith all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will be
submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract
time for completion will be requested as soon as determination can be made
of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER--..LSH-SLATTERY, INC.
#JG:CER:ar M. J, Grogangy Project Manager
PDV
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nND STREET
.NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 21, 1350

Yr, James A. Dawson
Co=-Yrdinater of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
1,05 East Li2nd Strect

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 = General Assembly
and North Parking Garage — CHANGE NO. L1 A -
lovember 1, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference: (a) lir. James A« Dawson's letter of Nov. 3, 1950,
Dear lir. Dawson:
This Change is supplemental to our Change No. L1, dated Nov. 7, 1950.

On November 9, 1950, we received your drawing transmittal letter of Nov. 3,
1950, (Reference a), which reads as follows:

"On 1 November 1950 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies of
each of the following drawings:
GA=2-CS=7, dated 31 October 1950, GA-L-CS-7, dated
31 October 1950, and GA-5-CS-L, dated 26 October 1950.

Drawings Gi=2-CS-7 and GA-L=CS=-7 are drawings indicating the
additional steel for the elevator cuide supports at the 56'=0On
and B86'-0" levels. The steel shown on these drawings needs no
fireproofing, therefore there will be no change to the Contract
Price. The drawings are sent for reference and record purposes,

Drawing G\=5-CS-=l indicates a change to the bottom cover plates
on Girder 2LK-N. The work indicated on this drawing will cause
no change to the Contract Price."

We have sent these drawings to the subcontractors involved and have asked
them to notify us if the structural changes will affect their costs.

W

We will notify you promptly if no change is involved.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby request that
proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt with under
the terms and conditions of the contract. This change will be analyzed with
all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will be submitted to
you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract time for completion
will be recuested as soon as determination can be mede of the effect of this
change on the entirc job progress.
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
Tk —“‘7.",{*-- : R

MJG:CER:ar Me Jo’ Grogan

POV Project Manager

el Al
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 21, 1950

¥Mr. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
LOS East L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and
North Parking Space = CHANGE NO. 36 A -
October 30, 1950 Structural Revisions

Reference {(a) lr. James A. Dawsont!s letter of November 3, 1950.
Dear lir. Dawson:
This Change is supplemental to our Change No. 36, dated Nov. 7, 1950,

On November 9, 1950, we received your transmittal letter covering drawing
GA-W3-163, revised 10/27/50, which reads in part, as followss

"On October 27, 1950, we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies
of Drawing GA-WS-163, dated October 27, 195C. This drawing
is an amplification drawing; there will be no change to the
contract cost due to the work shovm on this drawing. It is
sent you for record and reference purposes."

We have sent this drawing to various sub-contractors and have asked for their
comments concerning the changes involved. We will notify you promptly if
no cost change is incurred.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby request
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt
with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change will be
analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will be
submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contrget
time for completion will be requested as soon as determination can be made
of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
§ ‘-'. (1
'y )".(-{u AV~
}\5{0 J- ._a‘rOgan

MJG:CER:.AR Project Manager
POV
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 21, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
1,05 Bast Li2nd Strect

New York 17, N. Y.

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 = General Assembly and
North Parking Garage - CHANGE No. 22 C -
Sept. 28, 1950 Architectural Plan Revisions

Reference: lir. James A. Dawson's letter of Nov. 2, 1950
Dear Mr. Dawson:
This Change is supplemental to our:

Change No. 22, dated Oct. 6, 1950
Change No. 22&, "  Oct. 13, 1950
Change No. 22B, " DNov. 7, 1950

On Hovember 6, 1950, we received your letter of November 2, 1950,
which reads as follows:

"Please refer to the following drawings sent to
you under Revision lo. 3, dated 28 Sept. 1950
Al12, Al113, RA151, RA1SS and RA1G56

The louvers and/or grilles shown on the above
drawings were marked lN.I.C. These louvers
and/or grilles are included in the Heating,
Ventilating, and Air Conditioning contract and
should be so marked on these drawings which you
have in your possession. We shall change our
originals accordingly."

We will take this information into consideration in prem ring our estimate
for Change No. 22,

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby request
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt
with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This change will be
analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will
be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of
contract time for completion will be requested as soon as determination
can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

. { i ¥
1JG:CER: ar pb) S e o
POV 1. J. @rogan, Project Mangger
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é“ w/ WTURNER-WJ\LSH SLATTERY. IN

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

November 21, 1950

Mr., James A, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning Office
405 East L2nd Street

New York 17, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 = General Assembly & North Parking Space
Sprinkler System

Dear Sir:

You recently returned to us three copies of letters dated
October 18, 1950 in which the Automatic Sprinkler Corpe of America
listed the names and manufacturers, catalog numbers, etc., which they
propose to use on the North Parking Space and General Assembly,

These were approved with certain exceptions, one of which
m6that the Check Valves 23® or larger were to be Kennedy, Figure
#126,

Since receipt of this exception the Automatic Sprinkler
Corps of America advised by letter dated November 16, 1950 that the
Kennedy Manufacturing Company no longer manufactures check valves
23" or over in sizes They request approval of the Walworth Check
Valve far 234" or larger, the same as used on the South Parking,

Please return three copies of this letter togathef with your
approval or commentse

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC,.

=,

CER sWWS:ame c. E. Reese ¢
Project mginnar
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\ OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y. T

November 21, 1950

ICosordingior of T
e sntipa _" - “hon)

Mr. James A. Dawson (’
Co-Ordinator of Construction /\{, c(g,
United Nations Headquarters A |
LOS Bast L2nd Street ‘&f&ﬁb

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Daws n: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith four () prints of the follow-
ing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze Cor-
poration and C. E. Halback & Company:

HoGuP. 5-1, revised 11/17/50 - Grating at F.AJ. &
Bank "C" Exhaust at

Tunnel
(N.P.S.)

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULIER=TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC.

0.9 (Reace__

Ce E. Reese
IH¥*eab Project Engineer

{-uarters |
ued Naioi- e
U:Larrison—[)'wec:c-r ot Plan l
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e . 21 November 1950
OFFICE COPY

29 Novesber 1950
GA & North Parking

Puller-Turner-ialsh-Slattery

HeG.Pue=5=1 300ct'50 Gating at F.A.I. & Bank "C" Exhsust at Tunnel
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cc: Zunser
Hopper
Hannegan
Van Name
J.JHealy
Weigel
Bohanon

21 November, 1950

Fuller-Turner-Walsh=Slattery, Ine,
403 East 42nd Street
New York 17, Hew York

Attention: Mr, C. E, Heese, Project Engineer
Re: General Assembly and North Parking Space
North Half, Contract HQ 1/82 - Plumbing

____viork, Fleor Drains

Gentlemen:

We request that you take the necessary steps to make the
following plumbing change necessitated by architectural revisions
in the Ceneral Aissembly and Parking Space - North Half,

Kindly refer to the Contract Specifications Part V,
Section B, Page Vebh=l, Paragraph Bi=Oh, entitled, Floor Drains,
under sub=-paragraph "i" and subsiitute Type "BB" Drain called for
under sub-) ph "j* in lieu thereof. Also, refer to Contract
Drawing No. PS/P4LB, Revised 22 Hay, 1950, for the loecation of the
drain shown at Colummns "G" to "H", north of Colummn 32-i.

Please notify your Plumbing Sub=Contractor, kugene Duklauer,
Ine., accordingly and resubmit for our approval and/or comments the
required shop drawings for the drain involved together with a break-
down estimate of cost which will be an addition to or deduction from
the Contract Price.

Very truly yours,

James A, Dawson
JJHa:mj Co=Ordinator of Construction
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FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. F | L L"
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

T S

lom 20, 1950

¥r. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Coastructiien
Ue Ne Flamning Office

L4OS5 Be L2nd St.

New York 17. He Yo

Re: General Ass'y. Bldge & North Parking Garage -
Contract HQ 1/82.

Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto original and counformed copy of our
contract with Joseph Weiss Co., Ince, dated November 15, 1950, covering
Cut Stone Work and Exterior MarLle, General Ass'y. Bldge. & North Park-
ing Garage, U. Ne Permanent Headquarters, New York.

Very truly yours,

FULLER=TURNEN=NALSH=SLA TTFRY, INC.

He A. Hiener
Office Manager

HAH: vh




OREGON 9-3850

\\ ; %—( \\ FULLER TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT >
~ g 403 EAST 42ND STREET / 1
. Mﬁ\ NEW YORK 17, N. Y, (/ W
J \ / R
. .\ \w 0 ) November 20, 1950 T T

<\ - REK =1 \IF"D
Y -
Mr. James A. Dawson NOV 21 1950
Co~Crdinator of Construction cikilcs
United “ations Planning Office United Raizns Mesdamanst |
405 East 42nd Street ! JAMES: A, 4 |
NG\\' York’ Nw YOI‘k I: :Cc_.‘or-"‘nL_ : _1..—--
Re: Contract 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning
Ductwork Shop Drawings
Dear Sir:
We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of the National Sheet Metal
Works Inc., shop drawings showing ductwork which Kerby Saunders, Inc.
proposed to furnish under the heating, ventilating and air conditioning
subcontract.,
Drawing No. 3-20, Ductwork in fan rooms no. 4 and no. 8
2-12, Ductwork 2nd basement North, cols. 22 to 26 and
. Gto O
" " 2213, Ductwork 2nd basement North, cols. 26 to 30 and
_ Gto O
" "o 2-14, Ductwork 2nd basement North, cols. 30 to 36 and
_ ) Gto O
B "o 2-16, Ductwork 2nd basement North, cols. 33 to 36A and
Uto V

Please review the above drawings and return three (3) copies together with
your approval or comments at your earliest convenience.

Very t ruly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

CL Hirrs

. E. Reese [
CER :WWS :be Project Engineer
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. OFFICE_COPY .

M iee, 1950
GA and N, Pk, Opace o
Peller-Turnenifal sheilattery  Ine, K, Blumquist
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me ssenger

2 eoples onsh of the following:
2=20 1Wevl950 Pun Sms, b and 8 Col. 35 to 36A
apnroved as poted 180ee,1950 resubuit i.ﬂ;
2el2 30%eptl950 2nd Sest, W, Tol, 22 to 26
approved as noted 180ee,1950 resuvbmit 3, Nelson
219 20641950  2nd Bsst, ¥. Col, 26 to 30
approved as noled 190ee,1950 resubait 1, Nelson
214 30281950 2nd 3est, W, Col. 70 to 36
approved s noted 1900e,1950 R, Nelson
=16 9081950 2nd femt, N,
approved as noted 200¢¢,1950 resubmit 2, %elson
National Sheet Netal dugs, submitted by X,Ssunders
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, Inc.| e =V ED
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET NOV 2 11
NEW YORK 17, N. Y,

rs
Uniteza MNahons sdguarle

November 20, 1950 JAMES A. DAWSON
tion)

{Co-ardinatar sf Consird
- _____..-—-_'-_-—-

Mr., James A, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Planning "ffice
LO5 East 42nd Street ~

New York, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Asseambly and North Farking Space
Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning -

Shop Drawings
Dear Sir:

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of each of the following shop
drawings for material and equipment which Kerby Saunders, Inc. proposed
to furnish under the heating, ventilating and air conditioning subcontract.

Pa:bterson Kelly Co. Dra.w:n.ng No. 91172, Snow melting converter.
91169, Panel heater converter No. 1.

'! '.' ‘.' “ " 91170, Panel heater converter No. 2.

1 n n u " 91171, Panel heater converter No. 3.
Spencer Turbine Co. Fo¥m " 1094, Dimensions of vacuum producers.

¥ " " "_ " 1082, Dimensions of synthedical

_ : , separators. Ceatw/+vgal

" " " u " 1076, Dimensions of Tubular Bag

separators.

Metropolitan Ref:m:l.ng Co. Drawing no number, Dehumidifier Water

treatment equipment.

Please review the above drawings and return three (3) copies with your
approval or comments, at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

C?f L1y

eese
CER sWWS :be- PrQaect Engineer

7

2!



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

. OFFICE COPY . 20 November 1950
7 December 1950
GA & Nerth Farking
Fuller-Turner-valsio~3lattery
hand
Submitted by Kerby Ssunders
3 91172 2 Nov'50 Show Melting Converter (Patterson Kelly Dwg.)
3 91169 e Panel Heater Converter No. 1 . bt ®
’ ’nw L] L L " n 2 n n 1 ]
’ 91171 " n L " » ’ o H L
3 None 9 Nov'50 Dehumidifier Water Ireataent Equipment (Metrdpolitan
Refining Co. Dwg.)

(ABOVE DWOS. "AFFROVED AS NOTED* 4 Dec 1950)
(P.B. RESUBNIT)

1094 None Dimensions of Vacuum Producters (Spencer Turbine Dwg.)
1082 " " ® Centrifugal Separators * % ®
m‘ N W H m"‘ 19 n ] u

(ABOVE DWGS. *"RESUSHLT®) (P.B. 4 Dec 1959)
NOTE: FRO¥ SYSKA & HESKESSY

"Dugs. 1094, 1082 and 1076 are retwned without action. The Contractor is to submit dat
on vacuum producer, stating rating and current characteristics of motor, capacity of
producer and all other information as required, in Specifications, Div. 10, Art.
Al0-0l to AlO-10 inclusive. The Contractor in addition is to submit shop drawings

idon of coliector piping in Recording Hoom, Dwg. GA-H-l."

ERNALSH-SLATTERY
':ULLE‘:—'\-‘?;UE(m:E-.—m 1 oH-SL
NCORPORATED
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20 November 1950

fuller-Turner-dalsh-Slatlery, Inc,
LO3 Bast 42 Street
Hew York 17, New York
e: Ceneral Assembly and Northerly
Portion of the Parking Garage
Contract HG 1/82 - ixberior Stons

Gentlenen:

Flease be advised that all of the vertical expan-
sion joints in the exterior walls on the east and west eleva-
tion must be 3/8" wide instead of 1/4" wide as previously
shown on the detailed drawing RAIOL.

Stone shop drawings have been corrected indicating
these 3/8" joints and our drawing RA101 will be corrected
to agree.

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
€:ean Co=-Urdinator of Construction
cc: Bohanon

llelson

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopper

Zunser

Vanllame

S

" P Fa



20 Hovamber 1950

fuller-Turner~dalsh-Slattery, Inc.

LO3 fZast 42 Strect

lew Tork 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and Hortherly
Fortion of the larking Garage
Contract HQ 1/82 - Structural
Steel and Conecrete

]

Gentlemer

\s of even date we are forwarding you twenty-five (25)
copies of each of the following drawings:

GA-1S=133A, 25 Oet. 1950 - Sloping ialls
GA-#5-149, 13 Hov. 1950 - Critieal Peints in South
ind Ceiling
A=5=05-=3, 20 Nov. 1950 - Adds. to Hocl Fra 1ing
on WS--=58
GA-1C5-El, 9 Hove 1950 - Change Bulletin, Sheet 4l
GA=-1-CS~-Hl, 9 liov, 1950 - Change Bulletin, Sheet #2

A1l of these drawings are amplification drawings
causing no change to the Contract Frice. IFiodeed with the work
shown thereon if you agree with this statement. If not, promptly
notify us of your investigation.

o

Very truly yours,

A

Herean James A. Dawson
cc: Bohanon Co=-Ordinator of Construction
Nelson

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopper

Zunser

Vanllame

Hammegan

Ryer
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Muller-Turner-walsh-olattery, inc,
403 Last L2 Street
hew Tork 17, Hew fork
e: General Assembly and lortherly
Fortion of the Parking Barage
Contract Hi 1/82
varpentry and sadllwork

Gentlenen:

ilease refer to your letter of 1l Uctober
1950 whereln you request our approval of the sauple
battens installed by the Hurray Hill Woodworking Corp—
oration in the 3rd Floor mock-up, as per our detail
on Drawing DuE=-313.

wWe hereby approve these sauple batlens,

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
cc : Bohanon Co-Urdinator of Construction
lelson
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper :
Zunser
VanName
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42Np STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 17, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headguarters
405 Gast 42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear lr. Dawson: Het Contract HQ 1/82 - Generzl Assembly
& North Parking Carage
Structural Steel
Cut Stone

In order for Monahan-McCann Stone Company to complete
their stone details for the General Assembly, it is necessary for
them to have the erection drawings of American Bridge Company
since these drawinzs may vary from Madigan-Hyland structural plans.

It is especizally important for them to have American
Bridge's zrection drawings showing any details of the spandrel
beams %%t lintels. They also require the framing plans as soon as
they are approved and can be relesased.

#ill you please let us have any of the above information

available as soon as possible sc that we can trensmit it to Monahan-
McCann to complete their stone details on the General Assembly.

Very truly yours,

MULLER-TURNER-WA ISH-STATTERY, ITIC,

&.L i

C. L. Reese
PDVieab Project Engineer




17 Hovember 1950

Puller~-Turner—ialsh-Slattery, lnc.
LO3 sast 42 Strect
Hew York 17, New fork
‘ fe: General Asseubly and licrtherly
Portion of the Parking Garage
Contract Hy 1/82 - Electric and
Heating, Ve ating angc ¥

Gentlemen:

(n 17 November 1950 we forwarded you twenty-iive (25)
copies of Drawing lo. Sk~GA-im3l-2, dated 10 vovember 1350,
and Drawing No. H~GA-il=i=3, revised 16 iovember 1950.

Drawing Wo. SE-Gh-ii-8=3 was previocusly issued as per
our letter to you dated 6 liovember 1950. The information as
to how you should proceed is contained in that letler.

Urawing o. Si-GA-i~31~2 has been lssued at the request
of the Contractor according to a transmitial we have received
from the office of Syska & Heunessy, and is for information only.
You will note the work indicated thereon is a suggested nethod
of installing the boxes and conduits for the lights in the
colwm on the main floor.

Very truly yours,

m James A. D awson

ﬁ e:eam Co=Ordinator of Construction
cc: Bohanon

Nelson

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopper

Zunser

Vanliame .
Hannegan Seelman Rumpeltin S & H (2) Poggi Ryer



17 liovember 1950

Fuller-Turner-wWalsh-Slattery, ine.
403 Bast 42 Street
flew fork 17, New York
fle: General Assembly and lortherly rortion
of the Farking Garage — Contract HQ 1/82
Hollow Metal Doors, Frames & Trim

Gentlemen:

Flease refer to your letter of 19 September 1350 wherein you
request the proper type of hardware for the following doors:

Opmjlng;peFktothe Guard Room abt Hamp #i2
Upening Type 51 to the Guard Room ab Hamp #12
Upening Type 310 to the Duct Opace at Column Vi

The type of hardware for these doors has been listed In the
Hardware Schedule, dated 23 Letober 1950, eopies of which have
been checked and returned to your office, Un tnis Hardware
Sehedule all of the information with reference to the above
three mentioned doors has been included, and for the Lpening
Type F4 door refer to Upening iio. 38333 for the upening Type

31 refer to, Upening llo. 3B34and for the Upening Type 510 refsr
to Upening 353%.

In answer to thc last paragraph of this 19 Jeplember 1950 let~
ter, please be advised that the two (2) openings shoun on draw-
ing All8 to Stalr lo. 6 is the correct condition. Drawing A2B,
the Floor Flan, will be revised and issued to you at a future
date.

Very truly yours,

- James A. Dawson

cc: Bohanon Co-Urdinator of Construction
Nelson -2

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopper  Zunser Vaniiame
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT |
403 EAST 42ND STREET ))
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

November 16, 1950

L

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=Crdinator of Construction
Ue No Planning Office

LO5 E. 42nd Ste

New York 17, Ne Y.

Re: General Ass'y. Bldge. & North Parking Garage Bldge -
Contract HQ 1/82,

Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto signed copy, together with two (2) conformed
copies of contracts with Fischbach & Moore, Ince, dated Nov, 1l3th, covering
Electrical Work, and Monahan-lMc Cann Stone Co., dated Nove 8th, covering Cut

Stone Work, etce, on the General Ass'y.Bldge & North Parking Garage Bldge.,
Us Ne Pemmanent Headquarters, New Yorke.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

st

He Ae Hiener
Office Manager

EICe

e a4

OREGON 9-3950

./
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERYAING. 1 V L.l
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

A03 EAST 42ND STREET NQV 18 m

BRI A ORI 3, b X Unifed stions Headquariers

November 16, 1950 JAMES ‘A, DAWSON ',
i {Ca:ordinator of Construction] |

e

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co~Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headguarters
Lj05 EBast i2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Gentlemen: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Garage - Reinforcing
Steel Details

We are sending you herewith for approval six (6) copies
each of the following reinforcing steel details prepared by Brennan
& Sloan, Inc. and Knickerbocker Construction Corporation:

4,201, corrected 11/1l;/50 - Bottom Slab Bar layout
Div. #4, 1st Basement

L1202, " " - Top Slab Bar Layout
Div. #4, lst Basement

Will you please return three (3) copies each of the above
drawings marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC.

E. € (Zeatpe

C. E. Reese
BKi#teab Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

—— . 16 November 1950
OFFICE COPY

29 Novesber 1950

0A & North Parking
Fuller-Turner-iglsh-Slattery

160ct'50 Bottom Slab Bar Layout Div. #4, lst Bamt.
Same as above except Tép Slab ete.
(APPROVED 27 Nov 1%0 R.E.N.)
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16 lNovewmber 1950

Fuller-Turner-ialsh-olattery, Inc.
LO3 sast 42 Street
New York 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and lortherly
Fortion of the Parking Carage
Contract Ha 1/82 - Change lo. 1
higcellaneous letal
Gentlemen:

Refer to your letter of 13 September 1950 wherein
you request instructions as to how to proceed in the
ter of providing 3" x 3% x 1/4" angle brackets
attached to the structural built-up channels on the J2A
colunn line of the Horth wWall.

fle have issued prints of drawing io. GA-1-C5-40,
dated3l Uctdber 1750 to both the American Bridge Company
and your offfice. This drawing shows the angles in gues—
tiova, which will be furnished by the imerican Bridge
Company. iefer to our letter of 9 November 1950 to
you wherein we state we forwarded you twenty-Iive (25)
copies of this drawing.

Very truly yours,

@:ﬁ Jawes A. Dawson
e:eam Co~Urdinator of Construction

cc: Bohanon
Nelson
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanliame

Vo2t = A

IP-T—
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16 lovember 1950

Fuller-Turner-ial sh~Slattery, Inc.
LO3 East 42 Street
New York 17, llew York
He: General Assembly and Bortherly
Fortion of the rFarking Garage

Contract iy 1/62 - soncrete
Gentlemen:

As of even date we are forwarding you twenty-five
(25) eopies of our Lrewing GA~r35-C3-10, dated 15 November
1950, Tnis drawing indicates the reinforcing details for the
Splice Hoom. If you refer to the contract drawing GA=FSe-S-
6, 7 and 15, you will note that the reinforeing shown on
this drawing GhA-1'5-U5-10 is the same as indicated on tiese
drawings, therefore, there should be no change in Coatract
Frice,

Specifically, yuu will notice that on drawing GA-
P5~-5-15 there is a iote at the portion detailed that the
Splice iwoom wall reinforecing was to be the same as the trans—
former vault walls. The reinforeing for these transfiormer
vault walls is shown on contract drawing CA-F3-5-15.

@ Very truly yours,
\J % _/4‘- James A, Dawson
e:eam Co-urdinator of Construction

cc: Bohanon
Nelson -2
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanllame
Hannegan
Ryer
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16 ovember 1950

Fuller-Tlurner-.alsh-3lattery, Inc,
KO3 Last 42 Street
liew York 17, New York
Re: General Asseubly and Lortherly
Fortion of the Farking Garage
Contract HG 1/82 - Concrete

Gentlemen:

v 16 Hoveuber 1950 we forwarded to yuu under separate
cover twenty-five (25) copies of Drawing GA-iS-CS-1l, dated 16
lovember 1950.

e can see no reason for & price change to the contract
and, based on this assuwiption, we authorize you to proceed with
the installation of the work shown on the drawings., Notify us
if you are not in accord.

S I W T T Y PR S L T o AT

i Very truly yours,

;; 1 (' ' James A, Dawson
dJHert ’ Co-Cirdinator of Construction

cc: Bohanon
Nelson =2
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. - T e

e ) - [
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT RECEI
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. NOV 1 5 1950 i

November 15, 1950 b Uk s | ars

Mr., James A. Dawson D
Co=-Ordinator of Construction

United Nations Headquarters

1105 East Lj2nd Street

New York 17, N, Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the fol-
lowing liscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by General Bronze
Corporation and C. I. Halback & Company:

HeG.P. 3=1, revised 11/1;/50 - Steel Elevator
Pit Ledders
(N, P.S.)

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above draw-
ing marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,
FULLER=-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

& B, (egaa.

C. L. Reese
lH#eab Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

*® OFFICE COPY @ 5 soveaver 2550

22 November 1950
GA & North Farking '

Fuller-Turner-salsh-Slattery

hand

Submitted by Cenera) Bronse & Halback
2 H=(P=3=1 190ct’'50 GSteel Elevator Pit Ladders (N.P.5.)

(APPROVED 22 Wov 1950 R.5.4.)



15 November 1950

ler-Turner—ial sh-3lat tery p LIRS,
Last 42 Street

oW fork 17, Hew York

LA L GRINEIL S

aen architectural and/or mecha
> with herhy Seunders!? shop drawings as to the location
1ese above

JHe:eam
cc: Bohanon
Nelson -2
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vaniiame
Hammegan
Rumpeltin
5&H (2)

@ @

a5l and west
P i e -
O Ll 1IeloCat ion

P, il :
approved duct Jlaye

ae: General Assembly and lortherly rortion

Garage - HQ

L/ O

in some
Lerby
above subjeet

iratrinse A3
Cal drawings dis-—

entlioned openings, use Kerby Saunders' draw-

ngs for the proper location of the noles,

Very truly yours,

James A, Dawson
Co=-Urdinator of Construction




15 November 1950

Fulle r~Turner-Walsh—-3lattery, Inc,
403 East 42 Street
New York 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and Hortherly
Fortion of the Parking

Contract HQ 1/82 - Conerete
Un 15 November 1750 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) eopies
of the following drawings:

GA=ilS=124, ilevised 10 November 1950
GA=-3~C5~35, hevision lio. 1, dated 15 November 1950

M

Gent]lemen:

LUrawing lo., GA=#i=-124 has been revised to show corrections
which do not affect the Contract rFrice. Drawing Ho. GA-1-CS-
35 has been revised to show a change to lintel I3 which
should cause no change to the Contract Price.

Froceed with the work shown on these drawings.,

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson

JJHe:eam Co-Urdinator of Construction
cc: Bohanon

Nelscon
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanllame
Hannegan

Ryer




cc: Bohanon Hopper
Nelson Zunser
Weigel Vanilame
Healy Hannegan
Harris Ryer

15 liovember 1950

Fal ]l er-Turner-dalsh-3lattery, Inc.
1‘]+l:'3 East 2¢2 Jtreet
New York 17, New York
Re: General Assembly and Northerly Feorticn
of the FParking Garage - li{ 1/82
yonerete and Structural Steel

Gentlenen:

On 14 Lovember 1950 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies
of the following drawings:

GA~-i3=159, dated 22 September 1950
GA=-i5-162, dated 16 Cctober 1950
GA-i3=169, dated 23 Gctober 1950.

The above three drawings are amplifisation drawings ineluding
necesgary informatiom for locating structursl steel. There
should be nc change to the Contraet Frice due to the work shown
thereon, but, if you disagree with this statement, please
promptly notify us of your findings. On the same date we for-
warded you twenty-five (2f) sopies of drawing GA-5-29, dated
20 Cctober 1950, This drawing is a collection of work shects
and voids previcus work sheets, the mumbers of whiech have been
indicated on this drawing. Since the revisions shown on this
drawing are either reference changes or dimensional dhanges,
there should be no Contraet Price changse.

On 15 lovember 1950, we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies
of drawings GA=uWS~l74LC and GA~WG-175C, both dated 13 Cetober
1950, DBefore proceeding with any work indieated on these draw-
ings, notify us of any cost changes toc the Contract Priece; if
there are no changes in cost, proceed with the installation

of the work.

Very truly yours,

seam Co-Uprdinator of Construetion



15 Hovember 1950

Fuller-Turner-ialsh-3lattery, Inc.
403 Sast 42 Street
Hew York 17, New York

He: General Assambly and lortherly Fortion
of the rarking Garage - HQ 1/82
dorth Parking Relling Shutters
Jdo Go M

CAWLNE N0, BY=8L0-6

Gentlemen:

Ylease refer to the above subject drawing which we
returned to you on the 13th of lipvasber 1950,

You will note that we have omitted the Class "AW
labels required by the relling shutter shown on this
flease subumit for cur consideration the eredit for the cmission
of this label. Also, inform the sub-contractor not to begin
with the fabrication of this item until we shall have received
the amount of the credit.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ“ James A. Dawson
S e Co-Urdinator of Construction

cc: Bohanon
Neglson =2
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanliame

Ryer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 1k, 1950

lr, James L. Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LO5 East L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Garage
CH/NGE NO. 51 - Additional Expansion Joint at Column Iine
ur 29,

References: (a) General Bronze Corporation and C. E. Halback & Co.
Shop Drawing No. HGP-35-1, "Approved as Noted" by
the United Nations, dated Cctober 30, 1950.

(b) Mr. James A. Dawson's letter of November 3, 1950,
Dear Mr. Dawson:

On October 31, 1950 you returned prints of Reference (a) to us
with your corrections showing an additional Expansion Joint run-
ning cast of column line U'29 including cover plate, channels,
angles and the necessary fastening members for the Joints. Tnis
Joint was not detailed on your Architectural or Structural de-
tails.

On November 9, 1950 we received your letter of November 3, 1959,
Reference (b), which reads as follows:

"On 31 October 1950 we rcturned Drawing H.G.P.=35-1,
preparced by C. E. Halback & Company, marked "/Approved
as Noted" and "Resubmit", dated 30 October 1950.

Note that cast of U' on Column line #29 cover plates,
channels, angles, and the necessary fastening members
must be provided for the expansion joints.

Before your sub-contractor proceeds with the installa-
tion of this work, please submit prices for our consider-
ation if the Contract Price is affected.m

Under the authority and requircments of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract

time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract.

This change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors

and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as poss Lle.

ContinueGoese .. «



Mr. James A. Dawson ~Page 2- November 1L, 1950

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
CHANGE NO. 51

Definite extension of contract time for completion will be re-
quested as soon as determination can be made of the effect of
this change on the entire job progress.

Yours very truly,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

S AN TR
Mo J.-Grogan
MJG: PDV¥*eab Project Manager
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

November 1l, 1950

Mr, James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
LO5 East }42nd Strect

New York 17, . Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assenbly & North Parking Space
CHANGE NO, 50 = Meeting Halls Details Adjacent to General
Lssembly Balcony at Elevation 531-0".

Reference: (a) UN Drawing MH-SK-342, dated 10/16/50 - "Window
' Details at Balcony of General Assembly at Eleva=
tion 53'-0" at North Side of Neck".

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On Octoher 18, 1950 we received the above Meeting Halls drawing
which clarifies the arrangement of the junction of the Meeting
Halls neck and the east wall of the General Assembly. e have
assigned this change number to cover any change in cost involved
in the General Assembly contract caused by these revised Meeting
Halls details.

e have asked the subcontractors involved to notify us of any
change in their costs.

Under the authority and rcquirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract
time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract.
This change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors

and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as possi-
bles Definite extension of contract time for completion will be rc-
quested as soon as determination can be made of the effect of this
change on the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-"4LSH-SLATTERY, INC.

A led NG (_ ¢
4 ‘JJ ;/r [L(‘nﬁd;'.-/
Mo Je Grogan /
MJG:PDVi#eab Projecet Manager



